
U.S. Bankruptcy Court
Southern District of New York
Awarded Professional Fees sorted by Recipient
Report Period: 01/01/2014 - 12/31/2014

Recipient Type Case No Order Date  Fees 

Aab, Raymond J. Debtor's Attorney 13-11217-cgm 10/9/2014  $              37,000.00 

About Corporate Finance Other Professional 11-15939-scc 11/20/2014  $            883,750.00 
Abrams & Bayliss LLP Special Counsel 12-12796-mkv 6/24/2014  $            115,000.00 
Abrams Fensterman Trustee's Attorney 11-10286-scc 12/11/2014  $                 2,567.27 
Acker, Robert T. Special Counsel 11-15162-mg 5/15/2014  $              32,836.79 

Addleshaw Goddard LLP Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            107,442.90 

Adler, Henry M. Other Professional 13-11285-smb 5/1/2014  $                 8,344.23 

Agin, Warren E.
Ombudsman 
Consumer

13-10268-reg 9/23/2014  $                 5,698.50 

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-10176-jlg 5/16/2014  $            504,727.41 

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 13-23060-rdd 2/3/2014  $            530,883.78 

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13591-shl 5/1/2014  $         4,187,031.43 

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13591-shl 10/22/2014  $         6,535,902.43 

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 13-23060-rdd 4/24/2014  $            330,846.80 

Alan Chapell
Ombudsman 
Consumer

13-14050-mg 2/13/2014  $              12,910.00 

AlixPartners, LLP Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $         2,737,413.44 

Alston & Bird LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 13-22840-rdd 2/14/2014  $            389,451.25 

Alston & Bird LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 13-22840-rdd 7/1/2014  $            103,596.25 

Alston & Bird LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 13-22840-rdd 11/5/2014  $            180,696.25 

Alston & Bird LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 13-37725-cgm 7/29/2014  $            612,958.27 

Alter & Brescia, LLP Debtor's Attorney 09-22551-rdd 7/11/2014  $              35,710.50 

Alter & Brescia, LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-23062-rdd 3/25/2014  $              11,928.75 

Alter & Brescia, LLP Debtor's Attorney 14-22484-rdd 8/29/2014  $              31,628.00 
Alvarez & Marsal Global Forensic 
and Dispute Services  LLC

Other Professional 12-11076-shl 5/12/2014  $              66,957.50 
Alvarez & Marsal Healthcare 
Industry Group, LLC

Other Professional 13-22840-rdd 2/14/2014  $            286,340.00 
Alvarez & Marsal Healthcare 
Industry Group  LLC

Consultant 13-22840-rdd 7/1/2014  $              53,594.40 

Alvarez & Marsal North America, LLC Other Professional 14-12303-shl 12/17/2014  $              28,467.50 

Alvarez & Marsal North America, LLC Other Professional 12-12080-scc 5/16/2014  $              23,641.00 

Alvarez & Marsal North America, LLC Other Professional 12-12080-scc 8/8/2014  $              57,387.50 
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Alvarez & Marsal North America, LLC Other Professional 12-12080-scc 12/19/2014  $              29,397.50 

Alvarez & Marsal North America, LLC Other Professional 14-10701-jlg 11/19/2014  $         1,930,674.00 

American Legal Claim Services, LLC Other Professional 12-13774-smb 2/4/2014  $              11,853.00 

Analytic Focus, LLC Consultant 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $                 1,413.50 
Anchin, Block & Anchin LLP Consultant 11-23796-rdd 2/10/2014  $              35,000.00 
Anderson/Saffioti & Anderson, 
Michelle

Special Counsel 10-36429-cgm 6/2/2014  $                 1,500.00 

Arent Fox LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 12-13810-mg 4/11/2014  $            200,979.20 

Arent Fox LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 12-13810-mg 10/6/2014  $            210,338.80 

Arthur J. Gonzalez, Examiner Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $              36,772.50 

ASK LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-14140-mew 6/19/2014  $            470,804.88 

ASK LLP Trustee's Attorney 08-15051-dsj 8/6/2014  $            102,221.21 

ASK LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-12826-smb 12/5/2014  $            255,656.79 

ASK, LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-14140-mew 10/20/2014  $            154,717.40 

Babitt, Roy Trustee Chapter 7 09-11203-rdd 6/20/2014  $                 6,584.10 

Backenroth Frankel & Krinsky, LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-13871-mew 9/24/2014  $              32,500.00 

Baker & Hostetler, L.L.P. Trustee's Attorney 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $      35,313,453.37 

Baker & Hostetler, L.L.P. Trustee's Attorney 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $      33,537,347.73 

Baker & Hostetler, L.L.P. Trustee's Attorney 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $      48,769,684.10 

Banner & Banner, Esqs. Trustee's Attorney 12-36162-cgm 6/27/2014  $                 1,050.00 

Banner & Banner, Esqs. Trustee's Attorney 13-35543-cgm 6/27/2014  $                    455.00 

Banner, Paul L. Trustee Chapter 7 08-37548-cgm 10/9/2014  $                 2,250.03 

Banner, Paul L. Trustee Chapter 7 12-36162-cgm 6/27/2014  $                    387.50 

Banner, Paul L. Trustee Chapter 7 12-37578-cgm 8/6/2014  $                 5,185.15 

Banner, Paul L. Trustee Chapter 7 13-35543-cgm 6/27/2014  $                 1,049.67 

Banner, Paul L. Trustee Chapter 7 13-35879-cgm 12/18/2014  $                 2,750.00 

Banner, Paul L. Trustee Chapter 7 13-35936-cgm 1/10/2014  $                 3,658.19 

Banner, Paul L. Trustee Chapter 7 13-36333-cgm 2/5/2014  $                 1,250.00 

Banner, Paul L. Trustee Chapter 7 13-37441-cgm 11/21/2014  $                 1,711.21 

https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?228464
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?248111
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?232204
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?228358
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?219543
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?197626
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?232251
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?232251
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?228358
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?233011
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?174519
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?230123
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?233011
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?177368
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?232383
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?174497
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?174497
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?174497
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?228082
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?237445
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?173415
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?228082
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?233227
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?237445
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?238483
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?238651
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?240030
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?244214


Banton, Veronica I. Debtor's Attorney 11-22517-rdd 9/3/2014  $                 8,500.00 

Banton, Veronica I. Debtor's Attorney 11-23859-rdd 6/19/2014  $                 8,000.00 
Barbee & Associates Inc. Accountant 05-60172-rdd 6/24/2014  $              11,296.85 
Barr, Post & Associates, PLLC Debtor's Attorney 07-22173-rdd 8/18/2014  $              12,484.25 

Barry Liss, Patient Care Ombudsman Ombudsman Health 13-37725-cgm 7/25/2014  $              10,882.00 

Bauer, Thomas W. Debtor's Attorney 12-35997-cgm 10/14/2014  $                 2,940.00 

Bauer, Thomas W. Debtor's Attorney 12-37405-cgm 7/17/2014  $              12,402.50 

Bauer, Thomas W. Debtor's Attorney 13-35550-cgm 6/4/2014  $                 2,145.00 

Bauer, Thomas W. Debtor's Attorney 13-36303-cgm 6/4/2014  $                 4,262.50 

Bauer, Thomas W. Debtor's Attorney 13-37004-cgm 8/27/2014  $                 7,315.00 

Bauer, Thomas W. Debtor's Attorney 13-37198-cgm 8/27/2014  $                 5,087.50 

Bauer, Thomas W. Debtor's Attorney 13-37653-cgm 10/14/2014  $                 4,162.50 

Bauer, Thomas W. Debtor's Attorney 14-35444-cgm 7/8/2014  $                 1,650.00 

Bauer, Thomas W. Debtor's Attorney 14-36185-cgm 12/8/2014  $                 1,750.00 

Bauer, Thomas W. Debtor's Attorney 14-36473-cgm 10/14/2014  $                 1,995.00 
BDO Consulting, a Division of BDO 
USA, LLP

Other Professional 12-13810-mg 4/11/2014  $            144,043.60 

BDO Consulting, a Division of BDO 
USA, LLP

Accountant 12-13810-mg 10/6/2014  $              59,682.00 

BDO USA, LLP Other Professional 08-15051-dsj 6/23/2014  $              69,313.90 
Becker CPA, LLC Accountant 10-16132-scc 12/29/2014  $              14,635.00 
Becker, Glynn, Muffly, Chassin & 
Hosinski  LLP

Debtor's Attorney 13-11725-alg 2/28/2014  $            439,876.40 
Becker, Glynn, Muffly, Chassin & 
Hosinski, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 13-11725-alg 6/19/2014  $            373,610.00 

Bedell Cristin Guernsey Partnership Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $              22,216.80 

Bentley Associates, L.P. Other Professional 12-14815-alg 4/9/2014  $            444,000.00 

Berger Singerman LLP Special Counsel 12-14823-mkv 12/24/2014  $              21,779.00 
Berkeley Research Group, LLC Accountant 11-22820-rdd 3/24/2014  $              13,970.50 
Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson, 
P A

Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            655,780.60 

Besmatch Real Estate Other Professional 11-14058-smb 2/21/2014  $                              -   

Bill Isenegger Ackerman AG Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            200,083.85 
BKassets.com, LLC Auctioneer 14-35883-cgm 12/29/2014  $                    850.00 
Blackstone Advisory Partners L.P. Other Professional 14-11108-shl 11/20/2014  $         5,771,639.78 

Blank Rome LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-10887-mg 1/2/2014  $              84,876.60 

Blank Rome LLP Other Professional 14-12057-scc 12/30/2014  $              25,966.62 
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Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC Trustee's Attorney 13-01331-cgm 11/5/2014  $              77,049.90 

Bonn Steichen & Partners Special Counsel 08-01420-mg 1/30/2014  $              16,047.30 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP Special Counsel 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $            888,144.86 
Bredin Prat Special Counsel 10-16132-scc 8/11/2014  $              81,014.10 
Bridge Associates, LLC Accountant 07-13532-reg 5/20/2014  $                 7,581.00 
Brinks Gilson & Lione Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            486,932.95 
Broderick, Joseph A Accountant 12-14658-alg 9/19/2014  $              24,710.00 
Broderick, Joseph A. Accountant 09-13018-cgm 5/16/2014  $                 4,116.00 

Broderick, Joseph A. Accountant 12-10331-jlg 11/18/2014  $              10,530.00 

Broderick, PC, Joseph A. Accountant 09-17281-reg 6/25/2014  $                 4,138.58 

Broderick, PC, Joseph A. Accountant 13-11147-smb 6/17/2014  $                 2,441.91 

Broderick, PC, Joseph A. Accountant 13-11628-reg 11/5/2014  $                    540.00 

Bronson Law Offices, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 14-22303-rdd 12/22/2014  $              16,000.00 

Bronson, H. Bruce Debtor's Attorney 10-24685-rdd 10/1/2014  $                 1,177.50 

Bronson, H. Bruce Debtor's Attorney 12-23867-rdd 12/12/2014  $                 8,063.50 

Browne Jacobson, LLP Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $            499,272.52 

Browne Jacobson, LLP Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $            235,618.96 

Browne Jacobson, LLP Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $            980,975.12 

Bryan Cave LLP Special Counsel 00-41807-cgm 9/29/2014  $              33,827.24 

Bryan Cave LLP Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $              10,625.09 

Byford, Stacey Paige Debtor's Attorney 13-35937-cgm 7/10/2014  $                 1,500.00 

C.E Walters & Associates, Inc. Other Professional 13-13591-shl 9/10/2014  $              33,600.00 

C.J. Pagano & Sons, Inc. Other Professional 13-22989-rdd 3/3/2014  $              57,500.00 

Cabanillas & Associates, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 11-23708-rdd 1/30/2014  $              15,400.00 

Canaccord Genuity Inc. Other Professional 13-14050-mg 6/20/2014  $            600,000.00 

Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered Creditor Comm. Aty 13-10687-dsj 2/6/2014  $              94,734.26 

Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered Creditor Comm. Aty 12-14554-cgm 1/9/2014  $            129,326.25 

Capstone Advisory Group, LLC Consultant 10-14653-scc 1/22/2014  $                              -   

Capstone Advisory Group, LLC Other Professional 12-11732-jlg 2/3/2014  $              49,900.95 

Capstone Advisory Group, LLC Accountant 12-11732-jlg 8/13/2014  $              16,675.32 
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Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP Special Counsel 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $         1,099,371.25 

Caruso, Frances Accountant 13-23551-rdd 11/10/2014  $                 3,162.50 

CBIZ Accounting Tax and Advistory 
of New York LLC

Other Professional 13-37725-cgm 7/29/2014  $            151,369.71 

CBIZ Accounting, Tax & Advisory of 
New York, LLC

Accountant 08-12988-jlg 6/19/2014  $              11,488.01 

CBIZ Accounting, Tax & Advisory of 
New York, LLC

Accountant 09-15631-mew 2/28/2014  $            635,442.79 

CBIZ Accounting, Tax & Advisory of 
New York, LLC

Other Professional 13-22094-rdd 11/25/2014  $              30,424.50 

CBIZ Accounting, Tax and Advisory of 
New York, LLC

Accountant 07-13641-rdd 3/5/2014  $              75,023.30 

CBIZ Mahoney Cohen Accountant 09-10371-smb 6/4/2014  $              28,383.17 

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC, Other Professional 13-22094-rdd 11/25/2014  $                 5,975.00 

CDG Group, LLC Other Professional 13-13379-mkv 7/24/2014  $            120,000.00 

CDG Group, LLC Other Professional 13-13379-mkv 11/18/2014  $              22,250.00 

CDG Group, LLC Other Professional 13-13379-mkv 4/2/2014  $            140,000.00 

Centerview Partners LLC Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $         1,440,000.00 

Centone, Anthony Special Counsel 11-14034-alg 3/5/2014  $                 9,600.00 

Chadbourne & Parke LLP Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $         2,774,107.52 

Charter Oak Financial Consultants, 
LLC

Consultant 12-14554-cgm 1/9/2014  $              84,962.50 

Chien Yeh Law Offices Special Counsel 08-01420-mg 8/12/2014  $              16,650.00 

Christie's Inc. Auctioneer 12-14319-shl 8/27/2014  $              32,550.00 

Citrin Cooperman & Company, LLP Accountant 14-10325-smb 8/6/2014  $              25,694.50 

Claims Agent, GCG, Inc. Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $         1,630,331.25 

Claims Agent, Kroll Restructuring 
Administration LLC

Other Professional 14-10557-mg 7/28/2014  $              24,647.50 

Claims Agent, Kroll Restructuring 
Administration LLC

Other Professional 14-10701-jlg 11/19/2014  $              51,674.50 

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP Special Counsel 10-11319-cgm 9/23/2014  $            686,743.00 

CMG Advisory Services LLC Consultant 14-11108-shl 11/20/2014  $            222,187.50 

Cochran Allan Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $                 5,727.60 

Coffey LLC, Kevin M. Accountant 09-12512-pb 12/17/2014  $            125,068.12 

Cohen Seglias Pallas Greenhall & 
Furman PC

Special Counsel 11-15624-reg 2/3/2014  $            515,000.00 

https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?228358
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?242740
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?245269
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?169969
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?185575
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?235971
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?162528
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?175637
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?235971
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?243555
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?243555
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?243555
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?228358
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?219006
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?228358
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?234071
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?171441
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?233437
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?247231
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?222340
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?247775
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?248111
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?194579
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?249024
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?174497
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?179417
https://nysb-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?222646


Coherent Economics LLC Consultant 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $              18,598.20 

CohnReznick LLP Other Professional 05-14876-scc 6/16/2014  $              39,635.50 

Colangelo, John Other Professional 09-22879-rdd 8/11/2014  $                 3,500.00 

Colasanti & Iurato, LLC Accountant 12-24137-shl 11/4/2014  $                 5,843.75 

Condell, Henry Trustee Chapter 11 09-23408-rdd 7/15/2014  $              14,401.48 

Confidential Security & 
Investigations

Consultant 12-14140-mew 6/19/2014  $              18,191.25 

Constellation Investment Consulting 
Corp.

Consultant 08-15051-dsj 6/23/2014  $              39,267.43 

Cooley LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            932,194.00 

Cooley LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            932,194.00 

Cooley LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 14-10557-mg 7/28/2014  $            429,568.00 

Cooley LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 13-10176-jlg 5/16/2014  $            209,378.56 

Cooley LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 14-11238-scc 9/12/2014  $            100,000.00 

Covington & Burling LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            278,601.61 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 12-22737-rdd 7/1/2014  $                 7,475.00 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 12-23421-rdd 3/27/2014  $                 5,170.50 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 12-35026-cgm 1/31/2014  $              11,300.75 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 12-35845-cgm 2/5/2014  $                 4,807.50 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 12-36510-cgm 11/7/2014  $                 1,948.75 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 12-36565-cgm 1/20/2014  $                 4,065.75 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 13-35064-cgm 10/17/2014  $              11,484.25 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 13-35466-cgm 1/24/2014  $                 2,671.25 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 13-35470-cgm 8/6/2014  $                 4,630.75 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 13-37122-cgm 9/8/2014  $                 3,216.15 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 13-37276-cgm 12/2/2014  $                 7,772.50 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 13-37534-cgm 12/19/2014  $              15,954.00 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 13-37815-cgm 8/7/2014  $                 6,510.00 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 14-35006-cgm 8/7/2014  $                    950.00 
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Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 14-35258-cgm 11/21/2014  $                 2,491.25 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 14-35534-cgm 12/5/2014  $                 3,850.00 

Cowle, Rick Debtor's Attorney 14-36466-cgm 11/21/2014  $                 4,431.25 

Crowe Horwath LLP Accountant 12-11325-shl 12/23/2014  $                 1,460.13 

Curtis, Mallet-Prevost, Colt & Mosle 
LLP

Debtor's Attorney 14-11108-shl 11/20/2014  $            424,877.00 

Curtis, Mallet-Prevost, Colt & Mosle 
LLP

Debtor's Attorney 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $         4,324,560.70 

D'Alessio Tocci & Pell LLP Accountant 13-13241-mew 10/16/2014  $                 9,450.00 

Dantzman, Gregory T. Debtor's Attorney 12-37934-cgm 10/14/2014  $                 2,500.00 

Darby, Regina L Special Counsel 06-10275-smb 8/28/2014  $                 4,798.06 

D'Arcangelo & Co., LLP Accountant 12-36555-cgm 1/28/2014  $                 5,140.00 

Daugherty, Fowler, Peregrin, Haught 
& Jenson, PC

Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            842,406.45 

David Maltz & Co., Inc. Auctioneer 10-14314-smb 9/23/2014  $              87,500.00 

David R. Maltz & Co. Inc. Auctioneer 11-23464-rdd 5/28/2014  $                 3,850.00 

David R. Maltz & Co. Inc. Auctioneer 13-11628-reg 11/5/2014  $                 4,000.00 

David R. Maltz & Co., Inc. Other Professional 08-22842-rdd 1/30/2014  $              30,000.00 

David R. Maltz & Co., Inc. Auctioneer 13-12767-alg 2/20/2014  $                    900.00 

David R. Maltz & Co., Inc. Auctioneer 13-23523-rdd 12/30/2014  $                 1,450.00 

David R. Maltz & Co., Inc. Auctioneer 12-14319-shl 8/13/2014  $              20,085.10 

David R. Maltz & Co., Inc., 
Auctioneers

Auctioneer 12-36239-cgm 1/10/2014  $                 4,720.00 

Davidoff Hutcher & Citron LLP Debtor's Attorney 10-23650-rdd 11/4/2014  $                              -   

Davis Graber Plotzker & Ward LLP Accountant 00-41807-cgm 9/29/2014  $                 5,000.00 

Davis Graber Plotzker & Ward LLP Accountant 08-23660-rdd 9/3/2014  $              35,870.07 

Davis Graber Plotzker & Ward LLP Accountant 11-10633-cgm 12/30/2014  $              43,114.50 

Davis Graber PLotzker & Ward, LLP Accountant 07-10952-reg 6/24/2014  $                 3,159.95 

Davis Graber PLotzker & Ward, LLP Accountant 09-16994-mew 6/10/2014  $                 4,654.77 

Davis Graber PLotzker & Ward, LLP Accountant 12-11410-shl 12/1/2014  $              10,206.00 

Davis Graber Plotzker & Ward, LLP Accountant 12-14407-mg 6/23/2014  $                 9,848.13 
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Davis Graber Plotzker & Ward, LLP Accountant 11-13091-jlg 12/12/2014  $                 4,184.73 

Davis, Graber, Plotzer & Ward, LLP Accountant 08-10990-scc 5/22/2014  $              12,933.92 

Davis, Graber, Plotzer & Ward, LLP Accountant 10-10779-mew 12/24/2014  $                 7,350.94 

Davis, Graber, Plotzer & Ward, LLP Accountant 11-10219-mew 9/18/2014  $            290,222.00 

Davis, Graber, Plotzker & Ward LLP Accountant 05-14731-rdd 5/6/2014  $              64,045.00 

Davis, Graber, Plotzker & Ward LLP Accountant 05-16684-scc 3/26/2014  $              96,504.00 

Davis, Graber, Plotzker & Ward LLP Accountant 09-11827-smb 6/18/2014  $              19,448.49 

Davis, Graber, Plotzker & Ward LLP Accountant 11-15842-mg 5/14/2014  $              28,468.00 

Davis, Graber, Plotzker & Ward, LLP Accountant 13-23214-rdd 10/17/2014  $              33,991.00 

Davis, Graber, Plotzker & Ward, LLP Accountant 11-10723-pb 7/3/2014  $              18,761.40 

Davis, Richard J. Trustee Chapter 11 12-12796-mkv 6/24/2014  $            296,429.25 

Debevoise & Plimpton LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $      14,402,195.10 

Dechert LLP Debtor's Attorney 06-22306-rdd 5/14/2014  $              72,538.20 

Dechert LLP Debtor's Attorney 14-10701-jlg 11/19/2014  $         2,761,718.25 

Deily, Mooney & Glastetter, LLP Trustee's Attorney 08-37548-cgm 10/9/2014  $                 8,433.50 

Del Bello, Donnellan, Weingarten, 
Wise & Wiederkehr, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 13-23096-rdd 7/11/2014  $              35,105.00 

Del Virginia, Esq., Gabriel Debtor's Attorney 13-11330-reg 4/2/2014  $              48,500.00 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten et al. Debtor's Attorney 12-23929-rdd 8/28/2014  $                 3,855.00 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten et al. Debtor's Attorney 13-11649-scc 12/3/2014  $            182,524.00 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise 
& Widerkehr, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 11-15624-reg 2/3/2014  $            240,177.50 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise 
& Widerkehr, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 11-24418-rdd 3/25/2014  $              11,185.00 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise 
& Widerkehr, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 13-10981-cgm 6/24/2014  $                 5,917.50 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise 
& Widerkehr, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 13-22468-rdd 3/24/2014  $                 3,232.50 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise 
& Wiederkehr, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 12-22393-rdd 8/29/2014  $            121,658.50 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise 
& Wiederkehr, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 12-22578-rdd 9/15/2014  $              35,060.87 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise 
& Wiederkehr, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 12-23393-rdd 3/11/2014  $                 8,978.00 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise 
& Wiederkehr, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 12-24137-shl 11/4/2014  $                 9,143.87 
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DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise 
& Wiederkehr, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 13-11506-jlg 8/28/2014  $            122,476.00 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise 
& Wiederkehr, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 13-11571-alg 7/9/2014  $            168,067.50 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise 
& Wiederkehr, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 13-23859-rdd 6/30/2014  $              52,466.80 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise 
& Wiederkehr, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 14-22415-rdd 9/3/2014  $              56,818.00 

Deloitte & Touche LLP Auditor 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $            311,134.92 

Deloitte & Touche LLP Auditor 14-11108-shl 11/20/2014  $            100,000.00 

Deloitte Financial Advisory Services 
LLP

Consultant 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $      12,742,453.89 

Deloitte Financial Advisory Services 
LLP

Other Professional 13-22840-rdd 2/14/2014  $            178,510.00 

Deloitte Financial Advisory Services 
LLP

Other Professional 14-11108-shl 11/20/2014  $            203,787.50 

Deloitte Tax LLP Other Professional 10-11319-cgm 9/23/2014  $            920,146.00 

Deloitte Tax LLP Other Professional 14-10701-jlg 11/19/2014  $         1,208,231.50 

Deloitte Transactions and Business 
Analytics LLP

Other Professional 13-22840-rdd 7/1/2014  $            130,530.00 

Deloitte Transactions and Business 
Analytics LLP

Other Professional 13-22840-rdd 11/5/2014  $              65,910.00 

Dentons Canada LLP Special Counsel 12-12080-scc 5/16/2014  $            323,927.43 

Dentons Canada LLP Special Counsel 12-12080-scc 8/8/2014  $            529,352.16 

Dentons Canada LLP Special Counsel 12-12080-scc 12/19/2014  $            253,988.08 

Dentons US LLP Special Counsel 13-10687-dsj 2/6/2014  $            167,734.26 

Dentons US LLP Special Counsel 13-10687-dsj 6/3/2014  $              91,117.08 

Dentons US LLP Special Counsel 13-10687-dsj 10/8/2014  $              86,479.29 

Desiderio, Christopher M. Debtor's Attorney 13-37725-cgm 7/25/2014  $            742,089.50 

Development Specialist, Inc. Other Professional 08-15051-dsj 2/21/2014  $              70,801.80 

Development Specialist, Inc. Other Professional 08-15051-dsj 6/23/2014  $            467,843.00 

Diamond McCarthy LLP Trustee's Attorney 08-15051-dsj 2/21/2014  $            249,909.40 

Diamond McCarthy LLP Trustee's Attorney 08-15051-dsj 6/23/2014  $         2,768,137.32 

Dickstein Shapiro LLP Special Counsel 08-15051-dsj 6/23/2014  $            102,409.50 

DiConza Traurig Kadish LLP Trustee's Attorney 11-10590-jlg 10/30/2014  $                 6,180.50 

DiConza Traurig Kadish LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13379-mkv 4/2/2014  $              64,558.40 
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DiConza Traurig Kadish LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13379-mkv 7/24/2014  $              86,390.40 

DiConza Traurig Kadish LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13379-mkv 11/18/2014  $            135,625.15 

DiConza Traurig LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-23520-rdd 12/17/2014  $                 1,389.00 

Dioguardi, Rachael E. Trustee's Attorney 12-23117-rdd 9/22/2014  $                 7,650.00 

Dioguardi, Rachael E. Trustee's Attorney 12-24142-rdd 8/14/2014  $                 2,640.00 

Donlin Recano & Company, Inc. Other Professional 13-23060-rdd 2/3/2014  $                 2,320.70 

Donlin Recano & Company, Inc. Other Professional 13-23060-rdd 4/24/2014  $              52,433.30 

Donlin, Recano & Co., Inc. Other Professional 12-11732-jlg 8/13/2014  $              19,118.50 

Dorsey and Whitney LLP Special Counsel 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $              59,321.20 

Douglas Elliman Real Estate Other Professional 12-13649-mkv 5/1/2014  $              19,500.00 

Douglas Elliman, LLC Other Professional 13-10819-scc 8/12/2014  $              56,250.00 

Duff & Phelps, LLC Consultant 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $         3,963,322.99 

Duff and Phelps, Securties LLC Other Professional 13-10176-jlg 5/16/2014  $            100,982.49 

Dupee & Monroe P.C. Special Counsel 11-38022-cgm 12/2/2014  $              23,533.48 

Eisner Amper LLP Accountant 11-10286-scc 12/11/2014  $                 9,365.00 

Eisner Amper LLP Accountant 13-10401-alg 9/23/2014  $              27,380.00 

Eisner LLP Other Professional 07-13641-rdd 3/17/2014  $              36,366.00 

EisnerAmper LLP Accountant 08-10859-mg 11/3/2014  $              27,073.50 

EisnerAmper LLP Accountant 09-11203-rdd 6/20/2014  $              70,024.51 

EisnerAmper LLP Accountant 09-15648-jlg 2/3/2014  $              41,826.50 

EisnerAmper LLP Accountant 11-15121-smb 2/6/2014  $              31,845.36 

EisnerAmper LLP Accountant 13-11864-reg 5/19/2014  $                 1,000.00 

EisnerAmper, LLC Accountant 12-15052-jlg 11/24/2014  $                 5,456.00 

EisnerAmper, LLP Accountant 12-13689-dsj 7/31/2014  $            261,337.60 

Emmet, Marvin & Martin, LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-14769-shl 8/13/2014  $            176,522.10 

England Securities, LLC Other Professional 12-15052-jlg 9/10/2014  $              49,500.00 

Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC Other Professional 12-10935-jlg 7/15/2014  $                 6,857.50 
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Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC Other Professional 13-14050-mg 12/9/2014  $                 2,234.00 

Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $              42,560.59 

Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $              44,106.30 

Epstein Becker & Green, P.C. Special Counsel 10-13929-smb 8/6/2014  $              55,296.40 

Ernst & Young Other Professional 13-23060-rdd 2/3/2014  $            337,969.00 

Ernst & Young LLP Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $         1,034,624.43 

Ernst & Young LLP Other Professional 12-12080-scc 5/16/2014  $            293,919.55 

Ernst & Young LLP Other Professional 12-12080-scc 8/8/2014  $            735,938.77 

Ernst & Young LLP Other Professional 12-12080-scc 12/19/2014  $            673,556.64 

Ernst & Young LLP Auditor 10-14653-scc 3/14/2014  $            160,851.34 

Ernst & Young LLP Auditor 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $         3,063,479.96 

Eugene F. Collins Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $                 2,460.44 

Eugene F. Collins Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $                 3,086.58 

Eugene F. Collins Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $              80,573.83 

Ewenstein Young & Roth LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13240-pb 5/1/2014  $              39,151.50 

Ewenstein Young & Roth LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13240-pb 10/22/2014  $              28,957.50 

Exit Realty Search Other Professional 12-23822-rdd 9/22/2014  $              29,160.00 

Ezer Williamson Law, A Professional 
Corporation

Special Counsel 13-11725-alg 2/28/2014  $              73,188.00 

Ezer Williamson Law, A Professional 
Corporation

Special Counsel 13-11725-alg 6/19/2014  $              45,584.99 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 11-36564-cgm 1/23/2014  $                 6,870.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 11-37905-cgm 2/5/2014  $                 5,895.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 11-38427-cgm 2/5/2014  $                 4,920.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 12-36182-cgm 2/5/2014  $                 4,335.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 12-36287-cgm 9/2/2014  $                 3,750.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 12-36288-cgm 4/2/2014  $                 9,150.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 12-36368-cgm 2/5/2014  $                 3,810.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 12-37312-cgm 10/14/2014  $                 4,050.00 
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Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 12-38005-cgm 9/2/2014  $                 4,260.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 12-38204-cgm 9/2/2014  $                 3,450.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 13-35298-cgm 4/2/2014  $                 2,970.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 13-35508-cgm 6/2/2014  $                 3,060.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 13-35603-cgm 9/3/2014  $                 2,850.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 13-35836-cgm 4/1/2014  $                 4,350.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 13-36205-cgm 11/4/2014  $                 3,692.50 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 13-36603-cgm 5/16/2014  $                 3,450.00 

Fakhoury, Michael A. Debtor's Attorney 13-36787-cgm 6/2/2014  $                 2,850.00 

Farrell Fritz, P.C. Creditor Comm. Aty 13-13591-shl 5/1/2014  $            813,751.00 

Farrell Fritz, P.C. Creditor Comm. Aty 13-13591-shl 10/22/2014  $         1,302,395.25 

Fensterstock & Partners, LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-13852-mew 2/20/2014  $            209,550.00 

Finkelstein & Partners, LLP Special Counsel 12-37826-cgm 6/27/2014  $              16,388.91 

Finn Dixon & Herling LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13379-mkv 4/2/2014  $            323,271.40 

Finn Dixon & Herling LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13379-mkv 7/24/2014  $            142,411.60 

Finn Dixon & Herling LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13379-mkv 11/18/2014  $            247,134.33 

Fitzpatrick, Lawrence Other Professional 13-10687-dsj 2/6/2014  $                 7,446.60 

Foley & Lardner LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 12-14140-mew 6/19/2014  $            482,771.68 

Foley & Lardner LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 12-14140-mew 10/20/2014  $            653,496.00 

Ford Harrison LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            333,419.75 

Forman Holt Eliades & Ravin LLC Debtor's Attorney 07-13641-rdd 3/17/2014  $              61,167.41 

Fortace LLC Consultant 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $            177,911.75 

Fox Rothschild LLP Trustee's Attorney 08-10859-mg 11/3/2014  $            421,153.00 

Fox Rothschild LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-11325-shl 12/23/2014  $              20,106.26 

Fox Rothschild LLP Trustee's Attorney 07-13641-rdd 3/5/2014  $            247,160.50 

Fox Rothschild LLP Trustee's Attorney 09-15631-mew 2/28/2014  $            826,748.68 

Fox Rothschild LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 13-13370-alg 6/30/2014  $              10,282.75 
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Fox Rothschild LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 13-13370-alg 6/30/2014  $            166,660.00 

Fox Rothschild LLP Trustee's Attorney 09-15648-jlg 2/3/2014  $            197,495.50 

Fox Rothschild LLP Trustee's Attorney 09-15648-jlg 2/3/2014  $              25,476.50 

Frank, Rimerman & Co. LLP Accountant 13-10176-jlg 5/16/2014  $              70,495.00 

Freedman & Taitelman, LLP Trustee's Attorney 09-10371-smb 6/4/2014  $              58,553.02 

Frontera, John Other Professional 10-36429-cgm 7/17/2014  $              12,500.00 

Frooks, George C. Other Professional 11-14034-alg 4/11/2014  $                 1,200.00 

Frost Brown Todd LLC Special Counsel 12-10935-jlg 7/15/2014  $            114,603.50 

FTI Consulting, Inc. Other Professional 10-11319-cgm 9/23/2014  $            247,930.50 

FTI Consulting, Inc. Accountant 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $         4,430,311.56 

FTI Consulting, Inc. Other Professional 13-14050-mg 6/16/2014  $            197,126.65 

FTI Consulting, Inc. Other Professional 13-14050-mg 12/9/2014  $                              -   

FTI Consulting, Inc. Other Professional 14-10701-jlg 11/19/2014  $            553,388.50 

FTI Consulting, Inc. Consultant 12-11076-shl 5/12/2014  $              34,505.40 

FTI Consulting, Inc. Other Professional 12-13774-smb 2/4/2014  $            209,900.00 

Gallet Dreyer & Berkey LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13280-smb 8/22/2014  $            110,520.00 

Ganfer & Shore, LLP Special Counsel 09-22557-rdd 3/24/2014  $              10,828.85 

Garbarini & Scher, PC Special Counsel 13-22840-rdd 11/5/2014  $              89,087.10 

Garfunkel Wild, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 13-22840-rdd 2/14/2014  $            779,556.00 

Garfunkel Wild, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 13-22840-rdd 7/1/2014  $            300,525.50 

Garfunkel Wild, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 13-22840-rdd 11/5/2014  $            407,980.50 

Garrity, James, L. Trustee Chapter 11 10-14653-scc 3/11/2014  $         1,402,308.50 

Garrity, James, L. Trustee Chapter 11 10-14653-scc 3/11/2014  $              27,508.00 

Gary Lampert C.P.A. Accountant 06-12421-reg 2/6/2014  $                 1,852.50 

Gary Lampert C.P.A. Accountant 10-14398-mg 4/17/2014  $                 7,470.00 

Gary R. Lampert, CPA Accountant 10-14057-mg 3/4/2014  $                 5,000.00 

Gary R. Lampert, CPA, Accountant Accountant 09-15450-mew 9/24/2014  $              21,749.00 
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Gavin/Solmonese LLC Other Professional 12-15052-jlg 9/10/2014  $              28,117.50 

Gazes LLC Trustee's Attorney 05-60172-rdd 6/24/2014  $            122,006.24 

Gazes LLC Trustee's Attorney 08-14648-reg 10/22/2014  $            253,057.75 

Gazes LLC Trustee's Attorney 08-15238-cgm 10/9/2014  $            181,242.00 

Gazes LLC Trustee's Attorney 10-16768-mg 7/23/2014  $              13,909.02 

Gazes LLC Trustee's Attorney 11-10130-reg 10/22/2014  $              18,442.49 

Gazes, Ian J. Trustee's Attorney 05-14876-scc 6/16/2014  $            250,788.00 

Gazes, Ian J. Trustee Chapter 7 05-60172-rdd 6/24/2014  $              40,641.28 

Gazes, Ian J. Trustee Chapter 7 08-14648-reg 10/22/2014  $              33,407.43 

Gazes, Ian J. Trustee Chapter 7 08-15238-cgm 10/9/2014  $              20,229.46 

Gazes, Ian J. Trustee's Attorney 10-16132-scc 12/19/2014  $            372,246.75 

Gazes, Ian J. Trustee Chapter 7 10-16768-mg 7/23/2014  $                 2,786.83 

Gazes, Ian J. Trustee Chapter 7 11-10130-reg 10/22/2014  $                 2,471.06 

GCG, Inc. Other Professional 08-15051-dsj 2/21/2014  $              10,871.44 

GCG, Inc. Other Professional 08-15051-dsj 6/23/2014  $            248,714.96 

GCG, Inc. Other Professional 13-22840-rdd 11/5/2014  $              39,992.50 

GCG, Inc. a/k/a The Garden City 
Group, Inc.

Other Professional 14-11108-shl 11/20/2014  $            501,307.50 

GE Keen Realty Advisors LLC Appraiser 13-36843-cgm 12/2/2014  $                 9,100.59 

Geltzer, Robert Trustee's Attorney 07-10952-reg 6/24/2014  $                 9,668.82 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee's Attorney 00-41807-cgm 9/29/2014  $                 2,544.32 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 07-10952-reg 6/24/2014  $                 4,500.47 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 08-10990-scc 5/22/2014  $                 4,632.26 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 11 08-23660-rdd 9/3/2014  $              14,399.69 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 09-11827-smb 6/18/2014  $                 3,464.61 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 09-16994-mew 6/10/2014  $                 2,750.00 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 10-10779-mew 12/24/2014  $                 3,339.28 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 10-14682-mew 11/12/2014  $                 2,500.00 
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Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 11-10219-mew 9/18/2014  $              28,936.00 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 11-10633-cgm 12/30/2014  $              15,773.24 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 11-15842-mg 5/14/2014  $              58,456.05 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 12-11410-shl 12/1/2014  $              28,204.07 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 12-14014-scc 3/6/2014  $                 4,277.07 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 00-41807-cgm 9/29/2014  $                 2,400.00 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee's Attorney 10-10779-mew 12/24/2014  $                 6,248.50 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 97-42887-smb 8/19/2014  $                 4,387.47 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee's Attorney 08-10990-scc 5/22/2014  $                 8,812.56 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 12-14407-mg 6/23/2014  $                 3,750.00 

Geltzer, Robert L. Trustee Chapter 7 11-13091-jlg 12/12/2014  $                 2,150.00 

Genova & Malin Debtor's Attorney 13-22635-shl 6/2/2014  $                 8,165.00 

Genova & Malin Debtor's Attorney 13-37361-cgm 12/10/2014  $                 5,637.50 

Genova & Malin Debtor's Attorney 14-22034-shl 11/12/2014  $                 8,595.00 

Genova & Malin Debtor's Attorney 14-35549-cgm 12/5/2014  $                 5,140.00 

Genova & Malin Debtor's Attorney 14-35646-cgm 12/5/2014  $                 9,465.00 

Genova & Malin Trustee's Attorney 10-35877-cgm 12/18/2014  $                 3,325.00 

Genova & Malin Debtor's Attorney 13-22598-shl 4/10/2014  $              10,943.99 

Genova & Malin Debtor's Attorney 13-23721-shl 7/18/2014  $                 4,320.00 

Genova & Malin Debtor's Attorney 13-37009-cgm 12/10/2014  $              18,167.50 

Genova & Malin Trustee's Attorney 10-36176-cgm 12/2/2014  $                 6,105.00 

Genova & Malin Debtor's Attorney 13-23260-rdd 10/1/2014  $              16,637.50 

Genova, Thomas Debtor's Attorney 13-35458-cgm 1/16/2014  $                 8,787.00 

Genova, Thomas Debtor's Attorney 13-35458-cgm 3/7/2014  $                              -   

Genova, Thomas Debtor's Attorney 13-36050-cgm 2/11/2014  $                 8,787.51 

Genova, Thomas Debtor's Attorney 13-36254-cgm 9/23/2014  $              12,662.50 

Genova, Thomas Debtor's Attorney 13-36254-cgm 9/23/2014  $                 1,580.00 
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Genova, Thomas Debtor's Attorney 13-36719-cgm 7/15/2014  $                 1,132.50 

Genova, Thomas Debtor's Attorney 13-37619-cgm 8/1/2014  $              21,370.00 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 07-36735-cgm 1/10/2014  $              76,647.01 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 09-36718-cgm 8/6/2014  $                 4,000.00 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 10-35877-cgm 12/18/2014  $              10,250.02 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 10-36176-cgm 12/2/2014  $              14,056.02 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 11-35849-cgm 11/21/2014  $                 2,261.99 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 12-35823-cgm 12/23/2014  $                 5,820.00 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 12-37248-cgm 12/18/2014  $                 1,500.00 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 12-37883-cgm 6/25/2014  $                 2,105.61 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 13-35582-cgm 1/23/2014  $                 1,919.00 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 13-35782-cgm 1/23/2014  $                 1,350.00 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 13-35930-cgm 11/21/2014  $                 1,550.00 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 13-36207-cgm 12/18/2014  $                 1,529.70 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 13-36736-cgm 12/18/2014  $                 1,718.42 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 13-37181-cgm 7/30/2014  $                 1,300.00 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 13-37187-cgm 9/23/2014  $                 7,818.74 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 13-37248-cgm 12/18/2014  $                 4,592.81 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 13-37469-cgm 11/21/2014  $                 1,600.00 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 13-37608-cgm 11/21/2014  $                 1,750.00 

Genova, Trustee, Thomas Trustee Chapter 7 14-35720-cgm 12/19/2014  $                 1,323.20 

George Stavropoulos, PLLC Special Counsel 13-13241-mew 10/16/2014  $                 4,495.00 

Geron, Yann Trustee Chapter 7 08-10859-mg 11/3/2014  $                 9,561.79 

Geron, Yann Trustee Chapter 7 12-11325-shl 12/23/2014  $                    507.52 

Geron, Yann Trustee Chapter 7 07-13641-rdd 3/5/2014  $              44,814.52 

Geron, Yann Trustee Chapter 11 09-15648-jlg 2/3/2014  $              78,511.61 

Getz & Braverman Trustee's Attorney 09-10577-scc 10/15/2014  $            223,804.95 
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GFCIB and Advisors, LLC Other Professional 13-23689-rdd 11/12/2014  $              76,457.24 

GFCIB and Advisors, LLC Other Professional 13-24114-rdd 11/12/2014  $              89,088.24 

Gianfrancesco, Gary Other Professional 11-23606-rdd 2/21/2014  $              18,258.00 

Giannasca, Michael A. Special Counsel 08-37395-cgm 9/8/2014  $            364,642.50 

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-11076-shl 5/12/2014  $            414,280.70 

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-12080-scc 5/16/2014  $              33,340.00 

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Other Professional 12-12080-scc 8/8/2014  $              35,256.00 

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Other Professional 12-12080-scc 12/19/2014  $              20,494.00 

Gilbert LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 12-14554-cgm 1/9/2014  $              10,167.00 

Glanstein LLP Special Counsel 11-10723-pb 7/3/2014  $                 4,612.50 

GlassRatner Advisory & Capital 
Group, LLC

Other Professional 09-15631-mew 2/28/2014  $            252,430.03 

GlassRatner Advisory & Capital 
Group, LLC

Other Professional 12-14140-mew 6/19/2014  $            711,377.80 

GlassRatner Advisory & Capital 
Group, LLC

Other Professional 12-14140-mew 10/20/2014  $            233,120.00 

Global Maritime Partners, Inc. Other Professional 13-23060-rdd 2/3/2014  $            128,000.00 

Goldberg Weprin Finkel Goldstein 
LLP

Debtor's Attorney 13-10205-reg 7/9/2014  $              94,523.75 

Goldberg Weprin Finkel Goldstein, 
LLP

Debtor's Attorney 12-10297-jmp 1/21/2014  $              43,172.25 

Goldin Associates, LLC Consultant 12-12796-mkv 6/24/2014  $         2,482,183.09 

Golenbock Eiseman Assor Bell & 
Peskoe LLP

Trustee's Attorney 11-10723-pb 7/3/2014  $         2,895,095.35 

Golenbock Eiseman Assor Bell & 
Peskoe LLP

Special Counsel 12-14823-mkv 12/24/2014  $            498,593.75 

Goodman & Saltzman Special Counsel 12-24091-rdd 12/12/2014  $              17,500.00 

Gordon Tilden Thomas & Cordell LLP Special Counsel 11-22820-rdd 3/24/2014  $              20,678.00 

Gordon-Oliver, Arlene Trustee Chapter 7 12-22164-rdd 12/19/2014  $                 2,750.00 

Goulston & Storrs, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 12-11732-jlg 2/3/2014  $            154,450.80 

Goulston & Storrs, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 12-11732-jlg 8/13/2014  $            163,436.45 

Gowan, Sheila M. Trustee Chapter 11 08-15051-dsj 6/23/2014  $         1,451,067.50 

Graf & Pitkowitz Rechtsanwalte 
GmbH

Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $            295,906.45 

Graf & Pitkowitz Rechtsanwalte 
GmbH

Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $            198,335.03 
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Graf & Pitkowitz Rechtsanwalte 
GmbH

Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $            196,626.79 

Grant Thornton LLP Auditor 12-13774-smb 2/25/2014  $            149,894.68 

Grant Thornton LLP Other Professional 12-13774-smb 2/25/2014  $              19,071.20 

Grant Thornton, LLP Consultant 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            393,759.29 

Greenfield Stein & Senior, LLP Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $                 2,253.96 

Greenfield Stein & Senior, LLP Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $              14,010.85 

Greher, Warren Debtor's Attorney 12-36842-cgm 9/3/2014  $                 3,930.00 

Greher, Warren Debtor's Attorney 13-35538-cgm 7/23/2014  $                 2,520.00 

Greher, Warren Debtor's Attorney 13-35718-cgm 3/10/2014  $                 2,400.00 

Greher, Warren Debtor's Attorney 13-35873-cgm 3/10/2014  $                 2,490.00 

Greher, Warren Debtor's Attorney 13-36317-cgm 12/2/2014  $                 4,865.00 

Greher, Warren Debtor's Attorney 13-36365-cgm 7/23/2014  $                 2,250.00 

Greher, Warren Debtor's Attorney 13-37107-cgm 10/23/2014  $                 3,115.00 

Greher, Warren Debtor's Attorney 13-37689-cgm 10/27/2014  $                 2,555.00 

Greher, Warren Debtor's Attorney 14-35544-cgm 12/2/2014  $                 1,645.00 

Groom Law Group, Chartered Debtor's Attorney 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            587,974.50 

Gurfein Douglas LLP Trustee's Attorney 10-10173-mew 12/31/2014  $              30,260.44 

Haas, Elizabeth A. Debtor's Attorney 10-23283-rdd 6/3/2014  $              26,361.97 

Haas, Elizabeth A. Debtor's Attorney 12-22117-rdd 3/18/2014  $                 6,137.50 

Haas, Elizabeth A. Debtor's Attorney 12-22870-rdd 2/20/2014  $                 5,430.00 

Haas, Elizabeth A. Debtor's Attorney 13-22302-rdd 9/26/2014  $                 4,700.00 

Haas, Elizabeth A. Debtor's Attorney 13-23214-rdd 9/19/2014  $                 3,927.50 

Haas, Elizabeth A. Debtor's Attorney 13-24024-shl 9/26/2014  $                 8,355.00 

Haas, Elizabeth A. Debtor's Attorney 13-36898-cgm 3/7/2014  $                 3,480.00 

HAHN & HESSEN LLP Other Professional 12-11732-jlg 2/3/2014  $              97,638.83 

Hahn & Hessen LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-08324-rdd 11/5/2014  $              23,679.90 

Hahn & Hessen LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 12-11732-jlg 8/13/2014  $              81,788.64 
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Halperin Battaglia Raicht, LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 11-14769-shl 8/13/2014  $            106,806.20 

Halperin Battaglia Raicht. LLP, Debtor's Attorney 13-10797-alg 12/4/2014  $            507,850.80 

Harris, Finley & Bogle, P.C. Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $              11,280.00 

Harris, Leonard Accountant 13-12767-alg 6/4/2014  $                 2,450.00 

Hay Group, Inc. Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $              67,756.25 

Haynes and Boone, LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            749,787.83 

Haynes and Boone, LLP Special Counsel 11-02790-mg 5/22/2014  $              64,564.88 

Haynes and Boone, LLP Special Counsel 11-02790-mg 9/23/2014  $              14,956.90 

Haysom, Simon D. Debtor's Attorney 12-37137-cgm 6/9/2014  $                 3,916.50 

Haysom, Simon D. Debtor's Attorney 13-35234-cgm 3/14/2014  $                 3,019.00 

Haysom, Simon D. Debtor's Attorney 13-37235-cgm 11/24/2014  $                 1,850.00 

Hayward Parker O'Leary & Pinsky Debtor's Attorney 11-37870-cgm 12/10/2014  $                 5,365.00 

Hayward, Parker O'Leary & Pinsky Debtor's Attorney 11-38145-cgm 8/25/2014  $                 7,041.00 

Hayward, Parker O'Leary & Pinsky Debtor's Attorney 13-35244-cgm 3/6/2014  $                 4,998.00 

Hayward, Parker, O'Leary & Pinsky Debtor's Attorney 12-35615-cgm 3/6/2014  $                 4,646.00 

Hayward, Parker, O'Leary & Pinsky Debtor's Attorney 12-35704-cgm 5/7/2014  $                 7,158.00 

Hayward, Parker, O'Leary & Pinsky Debtor's Attorney 12-35781-cgm 5/7/2014  $                 3,123.00 

Hayward, Parker, O'Leary & Pinsky Debtor's Attorney 12-37063-cgm 5/7/2014  $                 4,116.00 

Hayward, Parker, O'Leary & Pinsky Debtor's Attorney 13-35243-cgm 6/27/2014  $                 4,240.00 

Hayward, Parker, O'Leary & Pinsky Debtor's Attorney 13-37023-cgm 5/2/2014  $              27,000.00 

Hayward, Parker, O'Leary & Pinsky Debtor's Attorney 13-37023-cgm 9/3/2014  $              30,425.00 

Heidrick & Struggles, Inc. Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            600,000.00 

Herrick Feinstein LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-13810-mg 4/11/2014  $            270,459.60 

Herrick Feinstein LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-13810-mg 10/6/2014  $            340,542.40 

Higgs & Johnson Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $              46,695.60 

Higgs & Johnson Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $              16,528.32 

Higgs & Johnson Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $              72,433.80 
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Himmel, Andrew D. Special Counsel 05-25013-rdd 7/15/2014  $                 3,495.42 

Himmelfarb & Sher, LLP Special Counsel 11-22391-rdd 7/1/2014  $              11,500.00 

Hodgson Russ LLP Special Counsel 12-15052-jlg 9/10/2014  $              76,761.00 

Hodgson Russ LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-10195-mg 3/31/2014  $              27,365.72 

Hogan Lovells US LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-15939-scc 6/26/2014  $            291,902.62 

Hogan Lovells US LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-15939-scc 9/29/2014  $            527,005.62 

Hogan Lovells US LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-15939-scc 12/18/2014  $            324,927.57 

Horowitz, Nathan Debtor's Attorney 13-24046-rdd 11/6/2014  $                 2,396.00 

Horowitz, Nathan Debtor's Attorney 13-37552-cgm 7/2/2014  $                 2,551.50 

Horowitz, Nathan Debtor's Attorney 11-22353-rdd 5/22/2014  $                 2,600.00 

Houlihan Lokey Capital, Inc. Other Professional 13-11512-pb 5/28/2014  $            425,000.00 

Hudson Cook, LLP Special Counsel 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $            219,318.00 

Huerta PLLC Debtor's Attorney 13-12168-scc 9/30/2014  $                 6,095.00 

Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP Trustee's Attorney 08-01420-mg 6/19/2014  $      13,323,681.99 

Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP Trustee's Attorney 11-02790-mg 5/22/2014  $         7,819,000.07 

Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP Trustee's Attorney 11-02790-mg 9/23/2014  $         5,462,781.75 

Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP Trustee's Attorney 11-02790-mg 11/20/2014  $         5,305,314.51 

Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP Trustee's Attorney 08-01420-mg 1/30/2014  $      15,377,486.44 

Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP Trustee's Attorney 08-01420-mg 12/11/2014  $      12,638,861.18 

Husch Blackwell LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            282,405.33 

J F. Morrow Consultant 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $              11,492.00 

Jaspan Schlesinger, LLP Trustee's Attorney 05-60144-rg 1/31/2014  $            144,864.50 

Jefferies LLC Other Professional 13-23060-rdd 2/3/2014  $              95,784.80 

Jefferies LLC Other Professional 13-23060-rdd 4/24/2014  $         1,487,500.00 

Jenner & Block LLP Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            191,189.25 

Jones & Schwartz, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 05-60144-rg 1/31/2014  $            493,531.50 

Jones Day Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $         3,905,964.36 
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Jones Day Debtor's Attorney 12-22052-rdd 4/8/2014  $         1,339,825.00 

Jones Day Debtor's Attorney 12-22052-rdd 7/11/2014  $            849,462.75 

Jones Day Debtor's Attorney 12-22052-rdd 11/21/2014  $            518,235.00 

Jones Day Trustee's Attorney 13-13098-lgb 12/19/2014  $         1,392,050.10 

Jones, Lori Lapin Trustee's Attorney 11-24206-rdd 10/8/2014  $                 8,702.00 

Joseph A. Broderick, CPA Accountant 10-13033-jlg 11/19/2014  $                 5,684.00 

Joseph A. Broderick, P.C. Accountant 10-16097-mg 6/3/2014  $              31,276.00 

Joshua L. Seifert PLLC Special Counsel 13-23060-rdd 2/3/2014  $                 2,944.00 

Joshua L. Seifert PLLC Special Counsel 13-23060-rdd 4/24/2014  $                 3,232.00 

Julia B. Fee Sotheby's International 
Realty

Other Professional 13-22832-rdd 3/3/2014  $              55,000.00 

K&L Gates LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            800,905.35 

K&L Gates, LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 06-22306-rdd 5/14/2014  $            134,027.10 

Kasowitz, Benson, Torres & 
Friedman, LLP

Other Professional 13-11272-jlg 12/17/2014  $            496,094.57 

Katzner Law Group, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 11-22976-rdd 5/9/2014  $                 3,877.50 

Kaye Scholer LLP Debtor's Attorney 10-14653-scc 1/22/2014  $                              -   

KCP Advisory Group, LLC Other Professional 12-12826-smb 12/5/2014  $            125,010.00 

Keach, Robert J. Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            167,237.00 

Keller Williams NY Realty Other Professional 13-23884-rdd 5/22/2014  $              42,000.00 

Kelley Drye & Warren LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 13-14050-mg 6/16/2014  $            338,163.21 

Kelley Drye & Warren LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 13-14050-mg 12/9/2014  $                              -   

Kelley Drye & Warren LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 13-22094-rdd 11/25/2014  $            403,958.00 

Kelley, Wolter & Scott, P.A. Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $                 7,632.00 

Kelley, Wolter & Scott, P.A. Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $                 6,273.00 

Kelley, Wolter & Scott, P.A. Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $                 2,952.00 

Kelly Hart & Hallman LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $         1,681,728.80 

Kesselman & Kesselman/PwC Israel Accountant 12-13689-dsj 8/28/2014  $              40,000.00 

Kevin M. Coffey LLC Accountant 05-60144-rg 1/31/2014  $              57,777.50 
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Kinetic Partners US LLP Other Professional 13-13098-lgb 12/30/2014  $            736,707.20 

King & Spalding LLP and King & 
Spalding International LLP

Special Counsel 12-11076-shl 5/12/2014  $         1,991,761.72 

Kirkland & Ellis LLP Debtor's Attorney 14-10557-mg 7/28/2014  $         1,201,616.50 

Kirkland & Ellis LLP Special Counsel 12-12080-scc 5/16/2014  $            648,907.00 

Kirkland & Ellis LLP Other Professional 12-12080-scc 5/16/2014  $         1,027,303.50 

Kirkland & Ellis LLP Special Counsel 12-12080-scc 8/8/2014  $            278,114.00 

Kirkland & Ellis LLP Other Professional 12-12080-scc 8/8/2014  $         1,541,986.00 

Kirkland & Ellis LLP Other Professional 12-12080-scc 12/19/2014  $            813,970.00 

Kirkland & Ellis LLP Special Counsel 12-12080-scc 12/19/2014  $            626,382.75 

Kirkland & Ellis LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-11512-pb 5/28/2014  $         1,062,011.00 

Kittay & Gershfeld, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 09-15352-cgm 12/4/2014  $              20,700.75 

Kittay & Gershfeld, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 10-15528-mg 11/18/2014  $              18,062.50 

Kittay & Gershfeld, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 05-25013-rdd 7/15/2014  $                 3,260.25 

Kittay & Gershfeld, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 12-14932-reg 7/3/2014  $              16,604.00 

Kittay & Gershfeld, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 05-25081-rdd 5/2/2014  $              59,257.30 

Kittay & Gershfeld, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 05-42285-rdd 3/7/2014  $              12,317.00 

Kittay & Gershfeld, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 09-13845-jlg 1/31/2014  $              57,729.60 

Kittay & Gershfeld, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 09-13845-jlg 6/19/2014  $              82,890.80 

Kittay & Gershfeld, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 10-13929-smb 8/6/2014  $            198,274.40 

Kittay, David R. Trustee Chapter 7 05-25013-rdd 7/15/2014  $                 1,798.89 

Kittay, David R. Trustee Chapter 7 05-42285-rdd 3/7/2014  $                 7,745.71 

Kittay, David R. Trustee Chapter 7 09-15352-cgm 12/4/2014  $                 6,677.35 

Kittay, David R. Trustee Chapter 7 10-15528-mg 11/18/2014  $                 4,666.69 

Kittay, David R. Trustee Chapter 7 12-14932-reg 7/3/2014  $                 6,473.50 

Klestadt & Winters, LLP Special Counsel 06-22306-rdd 5/14/2014  $              33,661.50 

Klestadt & Winters, LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 08-15051-dsj 2/21/2014  $            102,848.80 

Klestadt & Winters, LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 08-15051-dsj 6/23/2014  $            574,723.90 
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Klestadt & Winters, LLP Debtor's Attorney 08-14814-smb 4/30/2014  $            116,314.00 

Klestadt & Winters, LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-14815-alg 4/9/2014  $            209,703.60 

Klestadt & Winters, LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-14815-alg 12/3/2014  $            181,403.40 

Klestadt & Winters, LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13304-mg 2/13/2014  $              61,347.50 

Klestadt & Winters, LLP Debtor's Attorney 14-10701-jlg 11/19/2014  $              50,805.00 

Klinger & Klinger, LLP Accountant 09-15648-jlg 2/3/2014  $              44,575.00 

Klinger & Klinger, LLP Accountant 09-15648-jlg 2/3/2014  $            112,116.25 

Klinger & Klinger, LLP Accountant 13-11649-scc 12/3/2014  $              90,515.00 

KPMG LLP Accountant 12-22052-rdd 4/8/2014  $            134,090.65 

KPMG LLP Auditor 12-22052-rdd 7/11/2014  $              52,510.50 

KPMG LLP Auditor 12-22052-rdd 11/21/2014  $            143,361.00 

KPMG LLP Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $              70,552.94 

KPMG LLP Consultant 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $         2,855,102.78 

Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $      14,939,987.59 

Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 12-22052-rdd 4/8/2014  $              71,675.50 

Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 12-22052-rdd 7/11/2014  $              18,331.00 

Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP Debtor's Attorney 14-11108-shl 11/20/2014  $         6,599,642.14 

Krogslund, Keating, Behrens & 
Neenan

Accountant 13-37023-cgm 5/2/2014  $                 7,373.25 

Krogslund, Keating, Behrens & 
Neenan

Accountant 13-37023-cgm 9/3/2014  $                 8,496.25 

Kuczinski, Esq., Gregory Special Counsel 11-35776-cgm 4/10/2014  $                 9,397.50 

Kudman Trachten Aloe LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13016-dsj 2/28/2014  $              65,000.00 

Kugler Kandestin, L.L.P. Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $                    269.75 

Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC Other Professional 14-12303-shl 12/17/2014  $                 6,200.00 

Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $            127,773.90 

Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC Other Professional 13-13591-shl 10/22/2014  $              48,621.00 

Kurtzman Matera, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 05-27041-rdd 4/17/2014  $              86,336.50 

Kurtzman Matera, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 09-22879-rdd 8/11/2014  $              49,620.50 
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Kurtzman Matera, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 12-23161-rdd 8/1/2014  $                 4,797.50 

Kurtzman Matera, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 12-23993-rdd 7/29/2014  $                 5,905.44 

Kurtzman Matera, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 13-22403-rdd 5/6/2014  $              43,511.50 

Kurtzman Matera, PC Debtor's Attorney 12-23246-rdd 4/7/2014  $              27,661.50 

La Tanzi, Spaulding & Landreth, P.C. Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $                    216.00 

Lamborn, Richard D. Debtor's Attorney 11-12542-cgm 8/19/2014  $                 3,500.00 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco LLP Trustee's Attorney 08-12988-jlg 6/19/2014  $            170,000.00 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco LLP Trustee's Attorney 09-10371-smb 6/4/2014  $            193,840.63 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco LLP Trustee's Attorney 11-14919-shl 8/13/2014  $              71,990.00 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-13559-smb 6/19/2014  $              10,597.50 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-13740-reg 8/8/2014  $              23,330.02 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 09-17661-jlg 10/2/2014  $            223,806.00 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 09-17665-jlg 10/2/2014  $              25,968.00 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 08-22842-rdd 1/30/2014  $              80,000.00 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 09-23408-rdd 7/15/2014  $            102,586.64 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 10-14057-mg 3/4/2014  $                 5,690.00 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 11-14058-smb 10/22/2014  $              25,403.13 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-10349-scc 9/10/2014  $                 3,432.50 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-23276-rdd 1/30/2014  $                 5,707.47 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-10071-shl 6/13/2014  $            203,840.00 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 05-13634-alg 4/11/2014  $            142,474.21 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-22776-rdd 12/17/2014  $                 7,915.52 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Special Counsel 13-11272-jlg 5/16/2014  $              47,887.82 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 09-16403-scc 9/10/2014  $                 7,156.64 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 11-23464-rdd 9/18/2014  $              85,663.75 

LaMonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP, Trustee's Attorney 10-14214-scc 10/1/2014  $              11,000.00 

LaMonica, Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-10331-jlg 11/18/2014  $            192,897.50 
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LaMonica, Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-22777-rdd 12/17/2014  $              23,367.50 

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 7 05-13634-alg 4/11/2014  $              41,250.00 

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 7 09-10371-smb 6/4/2014  $              76,022.04 

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 7 09-16403-scc 9/10/2014  $                 2,500.00 

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 7 10-14057-mg 3/4/2014  $                 3,250.00 

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 7 10-14214-scc 10/1/2014  $                 2,750.00 

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 7 11-14058-smb 10/22/2014  $                 7,500.00 

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 7 12-10331-jlg 11/18/2014  $              71,310.77 

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 7 12-10349-scc 9/10/2014  $                 1,927.60 

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 7 12-13559-smb 6/19/2014  $                 3,750.00 

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee Chapter 7 12-14902-alg 3/19/2014  $                 1,250.00 

LaMonica, Salvatore Trustee's Attorney 10-37817-cgm 5/21/2014  $                 4,500.00 

Lampert, CPA, Gary Accountant 09-17661-jlg 10/2/2014  $              84,525.20 

Lampert, CPA, Gary Accountant 10-16620-cgm 11/21/2014  $                 2,387.20 

Lampert, CPA, Gary Accountant 11-10503-cgm 12/23/2014  $                 2,675.00 

Lampert, Gary Accountant 11-14919-shl 8/13/2014  $              14,420.00 

Lampert, Gary R Accountant 05-42285-rdd 3/7/2014  $                 1,680.00 

Lampert, Gary R Accountant 09-17665-jlg 10/2/2014  $                 2,208.00 

Lampert, Gary R Accountant 09-23408-rdd 7/15/2014  $              64,220.86 

Lampert, Gary R. Accountant 05-25081-rdd 5/2/2014  $              19,151.00 

Lampert, Gary R. Accountant 09-17084-reg 7/23/2014  $                 2,345.00 

Lampert, Gary R. Accountant 10-13929-smb 8/6/2014  $              27,954.00 

Lampert, Gary R. Accountant 10-15528-mg 11/18/2014  $                 4,170.00 

Lampert, Gary R. Accountant 12-14932-reg 7/3/2014  $                 7,175.00 

Lampert, Gary R. Accountant 12-12503-mg 2/18/2014  $              20,000.00 

Latham & Watkins LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-12080-scc 5/16/2014  $         1,063,838.00 

Latham & Watkins LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-12080-scc 8/8/2014  $         1,171,510.82 
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Latham & Watkins LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-12080-scc 12/19/2014  $            446,378.00 

Law Office of Alan G. Johnson Special Counsel 12-24205-rdd 12/12/2014  $                 3,629.00 

Law Office of David H. Leventhal Debtor's Attorney 13-13365-shl 5/1/2014  $              33,165.00 

Law Office of Rachel S. Blumenfeld Debtor's Attorney 13-10401-alg 9/23/2014  $            136,432.47 

Law Office of Rick S. Cowle Debtor's Attorney 13-22369-rdd 3/27/2014  $                 3,118.75 

Law Office of Robert L. Geltzer Trustee's Attorney 11-10219-mew 9/18/2014  $              79,296.40 

Law Offices of Alla Kachan, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 13-13241-mew 10/16/2014  $                 6,797.00 

Law Offices of Ami Morgenstern Special Counsel 12-14166-smb 4/24/2014  $              44,049.97 

Law Offices of Dwight D. Joyce Debtor's Attorney 12-23508-rdd 11/24/2014  $              34,575.00 

Law Offices of Lawrence Blake 
Morris

Special Counsel 08-15051-dsj 6/23/2014  $              14,773.36 

Law Offices of Paul A. Richler Special Counsel 11-22820-rdd 3/24/2014  $            278,005.00 

Law Offices of Robert L. Geltzer Trustee's Attorney 09-16994-mew 6/10/2014  $                 6,306.45 

Law Offices of Robert L. Geltzer Trustee's Attorney 10-14682-mew 11/12/2014  $                 4,000.00 

Law Offices of Robert L. Geltzer Trustee's Attorney 11-10633-cgm 12/30/2014  $              15,606.00 

Law Offices of Robert L. Geltzer Trustee's Attorney 12-11410-shl 12/1/2014  $              77,752.00 

Lawrence Fitzpatrick Other Professional 12-14554-cgm 1/9/2014  $                 3,570.00 

Lawrence Fitzpatrick Other Professional 13-10687-dsj 10/8/2014  $                 5,745.60 

Lawrence Fitzpatrick, as Future 
Claimants' Representative

Other Professional 13-10687-dsj 6/3/2014  $                 3,553.20 

Lazard Freres & Co. LLC Other Professional 14-10701-jlg 11/19/2014  $         3,830,000.00 

LCS&Z, L.L.P. Accountant 13-13591-shl 10/22/2014  $              39,655.75 

Lease/John J. Lease Realtors, John J. Other Professional 10-36429-cgm 6/2/2014  $              17,500.00 

Leonard Harris, CPA Accountant 12-13740-reg 8/8/2014  $                 1,300.00 

Leonard, Street and Deinard 
Professional Association

Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $              10,000.00 

Levine Lee LLP Special Counsel 08-01420-mg 4/24/2014  $            257,166.50 

Levine Lee LLP Special Counsel 08-01420-mg 8/12/2014  $            309,079.00 

Levine Lee LLP Special Counsel 08-01420-mg 12/10/2014  $            258,852.00 

Lewis Braff & Company, LLP Accountant 07-13532-reg 5/20/2014  $              12,650.00 
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Lewis Law PLLC Trustee's Attorney 09-22798-rdd 11/4/2014  $                 8,500.00 

Lewis Law PLLC Trustee's Attorney 12-23834-rdd 7/11/2014  $              13,185.00 

Lewis Law PLLC Debtor's Attorney 13-22977-rdd 1/13/2014  $              61,554.40 

Lewis Law PLLC Debtor's Attorney 13-22977-rdd 8/1/2014  $              61,526.25 

Lewis Law PLLC Trustee's Attorney 13-23331-rdd 12/17/2014  $                 4,545.00 

Lewis Law PLLC. Trustee's Attorney 11-23948-rdd 4/18/2014  $              28,866.00 

Lewis, Kenneth M. Trustee's Attorney 13-22165-rdd 7/11/2014  $                 2,500.00 

Linklaters LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            638,731.10 

Locke Lord LLP Special Counsel 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $            188,470.84 

Loughlin Management Partners, Inc. Other Professional 14-10557-mg 7/28/2014  $            120,967.74 

Lowenstein Sandler LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 12-13774-smb 2/4/2014  $            468,868.00 

Lowenstein Sandler LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-13370-alg 6/19/2014  $            304,553.00 

Lowenstein Sandler LLP Debtor's Attorney 14-12086-smb 12/23/2014  $              91,907.75 

Lowenstein Sandler LLP Debtor's Attorney 14-11238-scc 9/12/2014  $            656,347.00 

Luskin, Stern & Eisler LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-12796-mkv 6/24/2014  $         2,615,930.19 

M.Y.C. & Associates, Inc. Auctioneer 07-13641-rdd 3/5/2014  $                    600.00 

MaCreery, William F. Trustee's Attorney 12-23827-rdd 6/24/2014  $                 4,200.00 

Macreery, William F. Trustee's Attorney 12-36239-cgm 1/10/2014  $                 4,655.00 

Macreery, William F. Trustee's Attorney 11-24206-rdd 10/8/2014  $              68,320.00 

Macreery, William F. Trustee's Attorney 13-22639-rdd 11/4/2014  $              12,285.00 

Magaliff, Howard P. Trustee Chapter 11 13-23214-rdd 10/17/2014  $              50,000.00 

Magaliff, Howard P. Trustee Chapter 7 12-23520-rdd 12/17/2014  $                 2,750.00 

Magaliff, Howard P. Trustee Chapter 7 13-22860-rdd 12/17/2014  $                 1,441.20 

Malin, Andrea B. Special Counsel 10-35436-cgm 9/2/2014  $                    950.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 10-35853-cgm 6/27/2014  $                    850.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Other Professional 10-35853-cgm 6/27/2014  $              10,590.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 10-35853-cgm 6/27/2014  $                 3,048.75 
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Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 10-37160-cgm 7/30/2014  $                 3,225.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 10-38265-cgm 3/6/2014  $                 3,340.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 11-35776-cgm 4/10/2014  $                 2,520.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 11-37095-cgm 8/1/2014  $                 3,985.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 11-37785-cgm 8/1/2014  $                 2,315.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 12-35355-cgm 11/21/2014  $                 9,515.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 12-36555-cgm 1/23/2014  $              11,952.50 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 12-36555-cgm 1/23/2014  $                 3,027.50 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 12-36938-cgm 2/5/2014  $              12,355.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 12-37101-cgm 6/27/2014  $                 4,275.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 12-37320-cgm 8/22/2014  $              17,490.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 12-37325-cgm 1/3/2014  $              11,615.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 12-37325-cgm 6/5/2014  $                 5,175.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 12-37413-cgm 8/22/2014  $              11,335.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 12-37522-cgm 6/6/2014  $              15,155.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 12-37613-cgm 1/23/2014  $              10,210.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 12-37733-cgm 4/21/2014  $                 6,050.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-35071-cgm 7/15/2014  $              20,616.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-35146-cgm 2/5/2014  $                 7,990.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-35521-cgm 2/18/2014  $                 8,160.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-35595-cgm 7/15/2014  $                 9,915.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-35651-cgm 2/18/2014  $                 7,665.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-35653-cgm 2/11/2014  $                 3,820.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-35658-cgm 2/18/2014  $                 4,317.50 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-35663-cgm 3/7/2014  $              11,670.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-35712-cgm 6/27/2014  $                 5,670.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-35773-cgm 4/10/2014  $                 4,320.00 
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Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-35774-cgm 2/5/2014  $                 4,475.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-35854-cgm 3/6/2014  $                 7,260.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-35922-cgm 6/27/2014  $                 9,815.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36042-cgm 2/5/2014  $                 9,150.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36043-cgm 6/27/2014  $                 8,190.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36091-cgm 2/18/2014  $                 4,900.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36187-cgm 7/1/2014  $              11,192.50 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36192-cgm 3/7/2014  $                 3,235.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36193-cgm 8/1/2014  $                 6,395.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36202-cgm 2/5/2014  $                 4,450.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36334-cgm 4/29/2014  $              16,325.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36334-cgm 12/5/2014  $                 4,145.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36336-cgm 4/21/2014  $                 8,227.50 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36359-cgm 7/17/2014  $              12,182.50 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36507-cgm 4/10/2014  $              10,525.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36516-cgm 4/10/2014  $                 8,885.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36596-cgm 6/27/2014  $                 8,265.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36598-cgm 4/10/2014  $                 3,095.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36638-cgm 3/6/2014  $                 4,715.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36663-cgm 7/2/2014  $              10,720.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36822-cgm 12/23/2014  $                 2,110.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36882-cgm 6/9/2014  $                 7,727.50 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36904-cgm 4/24/2014  $                 3,900.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36906-cgm 6/27/2014  $                 4,522.50 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-36995-cgm 8/8/2014  $                 7,430.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-37037-cgm 10/14/2014  $              12,115.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-37038-cgm 1/10/2014  $                 8,237.50 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-37112-cgm 8/22/2014  $              11,100.00 
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Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-37215-cgm 6/9/2014  $                 2,715.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-37326-cgm 2/6/2014  $              11,512.50 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-37403-cgm 7/29/2014  $                 6,375.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-37543-cgm 6/27/2014  $                 5,797.50 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-37575-cgm 8/1/2014  $                 6,260.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-37576-cgm 8/1/2014  $              10,392.50 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-37634-cgm 10/22/2014  $                 9,915.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-37690-cgm 9/23/2014  $                 6,070.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 13-37730-cgm 8/22/2014  $                 3,032.50 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 14-35375-cgm 6/11/2014  $              10,030.00 

Malin, Andrea B. Debtor's Attorney 14-35691-cgm 12/5/2014  $                 5,850.00 
MALTZ & CO., DAVID R. Auctioneer 12-10500-shl 7/29/2014  $                 4,500.00 
Maltz, David R. Auctioneer 12-13740-reg 8/8/2014  $              35,600.00 
Marcum LLP Accountant 08-14648-reg 10/22/2014  $              59,458.54 
Marcum LLP Accountant 12-11732-jlg 2/3/2014  $              48,744.22 
Marcum LLP Accountant 12-11732-jlg 8/13/2014  $              24,027.50 
Marcum Rachlin, LLP Accountant 05-60172-rdd 6/24/2014  $                 5,833.37 
MarcumRachlin, A Division of 
Marcum LLP

Accountant 08-15238-cgm 10/9/2014  $              27,089.50 

Marcus, Kermit Accountant 06-22523-rdd 12/22/2014  $                 2,250.00 
Marcus, Kermit Accountant 08-23523-rdd 2/25/2014  $                 2,250.00 
Marcus, Kermit Accountant 09-22160-rdd 8/15/2014  $                 1,575.00 
Marcus, Kermit Accountant 09-24211-rdd 8/15/2014  $                 1,800.00 
Marcus, Kermit Accountant 10-22239-rdd 8/15/2014  $                 2,925.00 
Marks Paneth & Shron LLP Auditor 13-10176-jlg 5/16/2014  $                 3,850.00 

Marotta Gund Budd & Dzera LLC Other Professional 11-10723-pb 7/3/2014  $         1,448,601.50 

Matera, Rosemarie E. Debtor's Attorney 13-22978-shl 3/27/2014  $                 6,352.67 

Mazer-Marino, Jil Trustee Chapter 7 09-15450-mew 9/24/2014  $              67,700.93 

Mazer-Marino, Jil Trustee Chapter 7 10-11466-reg 7/2/2014  $                 2,750.00 

Mazer-Marino, Jil Trustee Chapter 7 10-16097-mg 6/3/2014  $              69,132.60 

Mazer-Marino, Jil Trustee Chapter 7 11-11841-shl 1/21/2014  $                 2,800.00 

Mazer-Marino, Jil Trustee Chapter 7 11-15162-mg 11/20/2014  $                 5,968.02 
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Mazer-Marino, Jil Trustee Chapter 7 11-23796-rdd 2/10/2014  $                 6,603.80 

McGrail & Bensinger LLP Debtor's Attorney 14-11988-mew 11/25/2014  $              28,645.20 
McInnes Cooper Special Counsel 11-22820-rdd 3/24/2014  $              38,333.00 
McKinsey Recovery & 
Transformation Services  U S  LLC  

Consultant 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            224,482.26 
McMahon Martine & Gallagher, LLP Special Counsel 06-12093-reg 6/27/2014  $              10,000.00 

McMurray, Daniel T. Ombudsman Health 13-22840-rdd 2/14/2014  $              61,900.00 

MEDINA LAW FIRM LLC Debtor's Attorney 12-14931-alg 2/25/2014  $              74,667.50 

Meister Seelig & Fein LLP Special Counsel 11-23099-rdd 3/27/2014  $              35,000.00 

Mercer (US) Inc. Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $              55,971.87 

Meruelo, Natasha Debtor's Attorney 12-24205-rdd 4/25/2014  $                 3,919.00 

Meruelo, Natasha Debtor's Attorney 13-22489-rdd 3/27/2014  $                 5,966.34 

Meruelo, Natasha Debtor's Attorney 13-22964-rdd 9/26/2014  $                 7,613.75 

Meruelo, Natasha Debtor's Attorney 13-23186-rdd 11/24/2014  $              12,530.75 

Meruelo, Natasha Debtor's Attorney 13-23257-shl 8/1/2014  $                 6,928.50 

Meruelo, Natasha Debtor's Attorney 13-23381-rdd 7/31/2014  $                 4,760.00 

Meruelo, Natasha Debtor's Attorney 13-23845-rdd 12/12/2014  $                 2,103.00 
Mesirow Financial Consulting LLC Accountant 14-10557-mg 7/28/2014  $            150,000.00 
Mesirow Financial Consulting, LLC Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $         2,134,504.30 
Mesirow Financial Consulting, LLC Consultant 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $         2,858,614.22 
Messer, Gregory M. Trustee Chapter 7 07-11825-cgm 12/8/2014  $              11,507.49 

Messer, Gregory M. Trustee Chapter 11 08-12988-jlg 6/19/2014  $              85,000.00 

Messer, Gregory M. Trustee Chapter 7 08-13972-rg 5/16/2014  $                 2,450.00 

Messer, Gregory M. Trustee Chapter 7 09-10492-rg 5/30/2014  $              55,000.00 

Messer, Gregory M. Trustee Chapter 7 11-14919-shl 8/13/2014  $              21,168.20 

Messer, Gregory M. Trustee Chapter 7 12-10655-scc 4/24/2014  $                 1,350.00 

Messer, Gregory M. Trustee Chapter 7 12-13740-reg 8/8/2014  $              39,480.00 

Messer, Gregory M. Trustee Chapter 7 12-13746-alg 2/5/2014  $                 1,250.00 

Messer, Gregory M. Trustee Chapter 7 13-12008-rg 7/17/2014  $                 1,250.00 

Meyer, Suozzi, English & Klein P.C. Trustee's Attorney 10-16097-mg 6/3/2014  $            257,977.50 

Meyer, Suozzi, English & Klein, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 09-15450-mew 9/24/2014  $            126,509.61 

Meyer, Suozzi, English & Klein, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 11-11841-shl 1/21/2014  $              11,110.56 
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Meyer, Suozzi, English & Klein, P.C. Creditor Comm. Aty 12-14815-alg 4/9/2014  $              67,598.00 

Meyer, Suozzi, English & Klein, P.C. Creditor Comm. Aty 12-14815-alg 12/3/2014  $              82,119.50 
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 
LLP

Special Counsel 14-12303-shl 12/17/2014  $         2,331,266.50 
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 
LLP

Debtor's Attorney 12-12080-scc 5/16/2014  $         6,235,080.75 
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 
LLP

Debtor's Attorney 12-12080-scc 8/8/2014  $      13,649,701.00 
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 
LLP

Debtor's Attorney 12-12080-scc 12/19/2014  $         4,689,407.50 

Miller Buckfire & Co. LLC Other Professional 13-23060-rdd 2/3/2014  $            100,000.00 

Miller Buckfire & Co. LLC Other Professional 13-23060-rdd 4/24/2014  $         3,125,000.00 
Miller, Rosnick, D'Amico, August & 
Butler, P.C.

Special Counsel 09-15352-cgm 7/24/2014  $              32,170.13 

Minotti, Thomas J. Debtor's Attorney 12-36784-cgm 3/14/2014  $                 3,311.00 

Minotti, Thomas J. Debtor's Attorney 12-37306-cgm 6/27/2014  $                 3,300.00 

Minotti, Thomas J. Debtor's Attorney 12-37352-cgm 4/8/2014  $                 3,811.00 

Minotti, Thomas J. Debtor's Attorney 12-38120-cgm 8/26/2014  $                 3,811.00 

Minotti, Thomas J. Debtor's Attorney 13-36444-cgm 5/12/2014  $                 1,314.00 

Minotti, Thomas J. Debtor's Attorney 13-37813-cgm 10/14/2014  $                 1,314.00 

Moelis & Company LLC Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $         7,855,000.00 

Moelis & Company LLC Other Professional 12-12080-scc 5/16/2014  $            600,000.00 

Moelis & Company LLC Other Professional 12-12080-scc 8/8/2014  $            600,000.00 

Moelis & Company LLC Other Professional 12-12080-scc 12/19/2014  $            600,000.00 

Moelis & Company LLC Other Professional 14-10557-mg 7/28/2014  $         1,706,384.41 
Moelis & Company LLC Special Counsel 14-12303-shl 12/17/2014  $         6,104,838.71 
Moelis & Company, LLC Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $      12,082,258.06 
Molina, Villaplana, Colon & Baker, 
LLP

Special Counsel 12-23822-rdd 9/22/2014  $                 1,540.00 

Moore, Patrick F Debtor's Attorney 10-38265-cgm 2/5/2014  $              13,984.74 

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $         1,031,342.80 

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-13774-smb 2/4/2014  $            596,545.05 

Moritt Hock & Hamroff LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-10935-jlg 7/15/2014  $            319,560.02 

Morrison & Foerster LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $      23,054,313.44 

Morrison Cohen LLP Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/15/2014  $            890,006.22 
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Morrison Cohen LLP Other Professional 12-12020-mg 6/27/2014  $                              -   

Morrison, Tenenbaum PLLC Other Professional 13-11506-jlg 8/28/2014  $              35,000.00 
Moses & Singer LLP Special Counsel 13-13133-mew 8/18/2014  $            150,000.00 
Moshie Solomon, P.C. Special Counsel 11-10723-pb 7/3/2014  $                 6,597.50 
Munari Giudici Maniglio Panfili E 
Associati

Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $              11,409.85 
Munari Giudici Maniglio Panfili E 
Associati

Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $                 3,434.07 
Munari Giudici Maniglio Panfili E 
Associati

Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $                 7,316.19 

MYC & Associates, Inc. Other Professional 11-10286-scc 12/11/2014  $                 5,000.00 
MYC & Associates, Inc. Auctioneer 13-11864-reg 5/19/2014  $                 1,014.75 
MYC & Associates, Inc. Auctioneer 13-23214-rdd 10/17/2014  $              65,000.00 

MYC & Associates, Inc. Other Professional 13-23214-rdd 10/17/2014  $              16,410.00 

MYC Associates, Inc. Auctioneer 11-10503-cgm 12/23/2014  $              25,000.00 

National Fire Adjustment Co., Inc. Other Professional 12-11560-alg 3/13/2014  $            254,695.25 

Neubert, Pepe & Monteith, P.C. Other Professional 13-22840-rdd 2/14/2014  $              26,775.00 
Newhouse & Shey LLP Special Counsel 11-15624-reg 2/3/2014  $                 7,367.50 
Niehaus LLP Special Counsel 08-15051-dsj 2/21/2014  $                 7,068.00 
Niehaus LLP Special Counsel 08-15051-dsj 6/23/2014  $              23,170.05 

Nisselson, Alan Trustee Chapter 7 13-11147-smb 6/17/2014  $                 1,141.04 

Nisselson, Alan Trustee Chapter 7 13-11604-cgm 6/20/2014  $                 1,450.00 

Nisselson, Alan Trustee Chapter 7 13-11628-reg 11/5/2014  $                 4,769.35 

Nisselson, Alan Trustee Chapter 7 09-17281-reg 6/25/2014  $                 2,096.34 
Norton Rose Fulbright LLP Special Counsel 08-01420-mg 4/24/2014  $            272,876.35 
Norton Rose Fulbright LLP Special Counsel 08-01420-mg 12/10/2014  $              82,222.51 
Norton Rose Fulbright LLP. Special Counsel 08-01420-mg 8/12/2014  $              95,818.54 

Nutovic & Associates Debtor's Attorney 13-10875-reg 2/26/2014  $              38,310.00 

Nutovic & Associates Debtor's Attorney 13-12481-reg 2/27/2014  $              15,790.00 

O'Connell, Richard E Trustee Chapter 7 09-13018-cgm 5/16/2014  $                 5,904.45 

O'Connell, Richard E Trustee Chapter 7 10-13033-jlg 11/19/2014  $              14,253.97 

O'Connell, Richard E Trustee Chapter 7 10-15027-shl 8/27/2014  $                 1,350.06 

O'Connell, Richard E Trustee's Attorney 11-10752-reg 4/15/2014  $                 4,020.15 

O'Connell, Richard E Trustee Chapter 7 11-11113-mew 7/23/2014  $                 6,125.00 

O'Connell, Richard E Trustee Chapter 7 12-10436-shl 9/2/2014  $                 3,750.00 
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O'Connor Davies Munns & Dobbins, 
LLP

Accountant 09-22557-rdd 3/24/2014  $              34,397.00 

O'Kelly Ernst & Bielli, LLC Debtor's Attorney 13-23689-rdd 11/12/2014  $              56,374.00 

O'Kelly Ernst & Bielli, LLC Debtor's Attorney 13-24114-rdd 11/12/2014  $              31,323.60 

O'Leary, Michael Trustee Chapter 7 08-35056-cgm 6/25/2014  $                 2,375.05 

O'Leary, Michael Trustee Chapter 7 10-35132-cgm 1/31/2014  $              58,086.88 

Olshan Frome Wolosky, LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-12937-smb 4/3/2014  $            114,361.85 

O'Reilly, Francis J. Debtor's Attorney 12-23449-rdd 7/18/2014  $                 7,195.75 

O'Reilly, Francis J. Debtor's Attorney 12-37813-cgm 5/1/2014  $                 2,567.50 

O'Reilly, Francis J. Debtor's Attorney 13-22203-rdd 8/1/2014  $              16,983.13 

O'Reilly, Francis J. Debtor's Attorney 13-37279-cgm 9/23/2014  $                 3,877.50 
Orlan Group, Inc. Auctioneer 13-24114-rdd 11/12/2014  $              18,250.00 
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP Special Counsel 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $            145,715.84 
O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 08-22842-rdd 1/30/2014  $              52,601.38 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 09-22798-rdd 11/4/2014  $                 2,350.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 09-22908-rdd 3/20/2014  $                 5,200.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 09-23801-rdd 3/20/2014  $                 4,750.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 10-35859-cgm 1/20/2014  $                 5,593.13 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 11-22895-rdd 4/18/2014  $                 1,809.10 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 11-23258-rdd 7/11/2014  $                 9,375.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 11-23464-rdd 9/18/2014  $              39,374.26 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 11-23948-rdd 4/18/2014  $              17,032.24 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 11-24206-rdd 10/8/2014  $              31,375.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 11-37582-cgm 6/25/2014  $                 6,659.81 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-22362-rdd 4/10/2014  $                 4,224.51 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-22774-rdd 3/20/2014  $                 1,250.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-22776-rdd 12/17/2014  $                 2,000.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-22777-rdd 12/17/2014  $                 7,600.35 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-23117-rdd 9/22/2014  $                 7,136.50 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-23276-rdd 1/30/2014  $                 1,487.44 
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O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-23659-rdd 3/20/2014  $                 5,756.91 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-23827-rdd 6/24/2014  $                 1,465.10 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-23829-rdd 8/14/2014  $                 1,750.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-23834-rdd 7/11/2014  $                 3,733.90 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-23859-rdd 2/14/2014  $                 1,250.30 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-23985-rdd 1/30/2014  $                 2,051.35 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-24126-rdd 3/20/2014  $                 1,350.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-24142-rdd 8/14/2014  $                 1,450.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 12-36239-cgm 1/10/2014  $                 3,667.26 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 13-22165-rdd 7/11/2014  $                 1,000.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 13-22426-rdd 8/14/2014  $                 1,858.30 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 13-22639-rdd 11/4/2014  $                 7,000.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 13-23331-rdd 12/17/2014  $                    750.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 13-23856-rdd 11/24/2014  $                 1,348.00 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 13-23940-rdd 11/24/2014  $                 1,458.60 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 13-23945-rdd 11/24/2014  $                 1,117.25 

O'Toole, Marianne T. Trustee Chapter 7 13-36436-cgm 7/30/2014  $                 5,960.59 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 99-20783-rdd 7/11/2014  $              18,882.50 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 05-23770-rdd 7/11/2014  $              57,663.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 08-23790-rdd 4/17/2014  $                 4,857.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 09-22557-rdd 3/24/2014  $                 1,653.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 09-22716-rdd 1/28/2014  $                 2,160.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 09-23884-rdd 5/14/2014  $                 2,495.50 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 10-22517-rdd 1/24/2014  $                 9,775.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 10-23159-rdd 1/24/2014  $                 6,122.50 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 10-23193-rdd 7/11/2014  $              15,690.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 10-24062-rdd 5/5/2014  $                 9,899.00 
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Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 10-24257-rdd 9/19/2014  $                 5,672.50 

Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 10-24452-rdd 1/28/2014  $                 1,368.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 10-24491-rdd 1/28/2014  $              13,957.50 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 11-22402-rdd 12/15/2014  $                 4,641.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 11-22572-rdd 12/12/2014  $                 2,327.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 11-23093-rdd 1/24/2014  $                 2,198.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 11-23919-rdd 1/28/2014  $                 1,625.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 11-36597-cgm 1/20/2014  $                 2,907.50 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 11-37421-cgm 8/21/2014  $                 4,497.50 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 12-23416-rdd 11/24/2014  $                    467.50 

Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 12-24040-rdd 12/17/2014  $                 3,146.82 

Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 12-24063-rdd 12/12/2014  $                 1,978.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 12-24085-rdd 11/24/2014  $                 1,756.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 12-24092-rdd 12/12/2014  $                 3,462.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 12-35959-cgm 3/6/2014  $                 1,888.00 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 12-37162-cgm 8/21/2014  $                 1,987.50 

Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 13-22048-rdd 12/12/2014  $                 2,671.81 
Oxman Tulis Kirkpatrick Whyatt & 
Geiger LLP

Trustee's Attorney 13-36963-cgm 11/25/2014  $                    936.00 

Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 11-22820-rdd 3/24/2014  $         1,473,573.25 

Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $         2,129,555.53 
Paritz & Co. Accountant 11-23464-rdd 9/18/2014  $                 8,221.75 
Paritz & Co., P.A. Accountant 08-22842-rdd 1/30/2014  $                 5,323.75 
Paritz & Comapany, P.A. Accountant 12-23117-rdd 9/22/2014  $                 3,823.75 
Paritz & Company, P.A. Accountant 06-22306-rdd 5/14/2014  $              10,127.10 
Paritz & Company, P.A. Accountant 10-14214-scc 10/1/2014  $                    300.00 
Paritz & Company, P.A. Accountant 11-14160-mg 9/30/2014  $                 9,371.15 
Paritz & Company, P.A. Accountant 11-23948-rdd 4/18/2014  $                    388.75 
Paritz & Company, P.A. Accountant 12-13559-smb 6/19/2014  $                    300.00 
Paritz & Company, P.A. Accountant 14-10325-smb 8/6/2014  $              36,515.08 
Paritz & Company, P.A. Accountant 14-10325-smb 12/3/2014  $              14,452.00 
Paritz & Company, P.A. Accountant 12-14815-alg 12/3/2014  $                 7,738.45 
Partiz & Company, P.A. Accountant 11-14058-smb 10/22/2014  $                    300.00 

Paul D. Feinstein, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 13-11295-alg 3/14/2014  $              10,000.00 
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Paul D. Feinstein, P.C., Agent Other Professional 13-11295-alg 3/14/2014  $              10,000.00 

Paul Hastings LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $         3,799,830.34 

Paz, Francis Bryan Debtor's Attorney 12-36442-cgm 7/15/2014  $                 2,497.00 

Paz, Francis Bryan Debtor's Attorney 13-35063-cgm 8/7/2014  $                 9,905.40 

PBL Business Advisory, LLC Accountant 14-22484-rdd 8/29/2014  $              11,410.75 
Penachio Malara, LLP Debtor's Attorney 10-24177-rdd 4/11/2014  $              10,000.00 

Penachio Malara, LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-14731-cgm 1/15/2014  $                 5,777.50 

Penachio Malara, LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-23606-rdd 2/21/2014  $              10,220.00 

Penachio Malara, LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-23610-rdd 1/30/2014  $              12,390.00 

Penachio Malara, LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-23064-rdd 4/18/2014  $              41,515.00 

Penachio Malara, LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-23822-rdd 9/22/2014  $                 2,000.00 

Penachio Malara, LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-24091-rdd 12/12/2014  $              15,803.00 

Penachio Malara, LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-22056-shl 11/7/2014  $                 3,000.00 

Penachio Malara, LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-22940-rdd 11/6/2014  $              26,025.00 

Penachio Malara, LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-23532-rdd 10/9/2014  $                 5,637.50 

Penachio Malara, LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-23884-rdd 10/28/2014  $              20,606.38 

Penachio Malara, LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-23894-rdd 12/12/2014  $              22,873.22 
Pepper Hamilton LLP Special Counsel 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $         1,159,214.75 
Pereira & Sinisi, LLP Trustee's Attorney 11-12843-alg 1/31/2014  $                 7,877.50 

Pereira & Sinisi, LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-13773-scc 12/4/2014  $                 3,830.00 

Pereira, John S. Trustee Chapter 7 99-10425-smb 12/15/2014  $              60,081.05 

Pereira, John S. Trustee Chapter 7 02-13925-cgm 9/15/2014  $            211,445.07 

Pereira, John S. Trustee Chapter 7 05-60144-rg 1/31/2014  $              82,589.88 

Pereira, John S. Trustee Chapter 7 09-12512-pb 12/17/2014  $              19,565.46 

Pereira, John S. Trustee Chapter 7 11-12843-alg 1/31/2014  $                 2,750.00 

Pereira, John S. Trustee Chapter 7 12-13773-scc 12/4/2014  $                 3,201.71 

Pereira, John S. Trustee Chapter 11 05-10987-rdd 5/5/2014  $                 5,850.00 

Perella Weinberg Partners LP Other Professional 13-10176-jlg 5/16/2014  $            900,000.00 

Perkins Coie LLP Special Counsel 12-15052-jlg 9/10/2014  $            126,109.50 
Perkins Coie LLP Special Counsel 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $            275,204.53 
Peter G. Eikenbeberry, Esq. Special Counsel 13-13280-smb 8/22/2014  $              62,850.00 
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Petito, Bruce Special Counsel 11-37785-cgm 8/26/2014  $              63,753.01 

Pettinella, Joseph Other Professional 10-36176-cgm 6/25/2014  $                 2,280.00 

Piazza, Deborah Trustee Chapter 7 10-11507-reg 7/23/2014  $                 2,000.08 

Piazza, Deborah Trustee Chapter 7 11-10286-scc 12/11/2014  $                 3,250.00 

Piazza, Deborah Trustee Chapter 7 13-11864-reg 5/19/2014  $                 1,764.75 

Piazza, Deborah Trustee Chapter 7 14-10028-shl 9/9/2014  $                 3,460.43 

Piazza, Deborah Trustee Chapter 7 14-10500-shl 12/10/2014  $                 1,750.00 

Pick & Zabicki LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-23551-rdd 11/10/2014  $              63,392.50 

Pick & Zabicki, LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 11-10737-mg 10/17/2014  $              72,363.60 

Pick & Zabicki, LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-22164-rdd 12/19/2014  $              10,900.00 

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            675,803.90 
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP Special Counsel 12-12080-scc 5/16/2014  $            171,164.00 
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP Special Counsel 12-12080-scc 8/8/2014  $            109,649.88 
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP Special Counsel 12-12080-scc 12/19/2014  $            105,861.00 
Pitt McGehee Palmer Rivers & 
Golden  P C

Special Counsel 12-23520-rdd 3/25/2014  $                 5,571.42 
Platzer Swergold, Karlin, Levine, 
Goldberg & Jaslow, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 09-15648-jlg 2/3/2014  $              84,243.00 

Platzer, Swergold, Levine, Goldberg, 
Katz & Jaslow, LLP

Special Counsel 13-23915-rdd 12/11/2014  $              30,280.00 

Platzer, Swergold, Levine, Goldberg, 
Katz & Jaslow, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 14-11841-mkv 12/19/2014  $            156,343.50 

Porzio, Bromberg & Newman, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 13-13098-lgb 9/12/2014  $         1,174,642.28 

Porzio, Bromberg & Newman, P.C. Creditor Comm. Aty 14-10325-smb 8/6/2014  $              86,603.20 

Porzio, Bromberg & Newman, P.C. Creditor Comm. Aty 14-10325-smb 12/3/2014  $              68,946.00 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Accountant 13-13591-shl 5/1/2014  $            158,440.00 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Accountant 13-13591-shl 10/22/2014  $            251,700.00 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Auditor 14-10557-mg 7/28/2014  $            130,280.00 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Other Professional 14-12303-shl 12/17/2014  $            109,060.00 

Proskauer Rose, LLP Debtor's Attorney 01-42217-mkv 3/20/2014  $         1,102,755.50 

Protiviti Inc. Consultant 13-10176-jlg 5/16/2014  $              91,569.70 
Prudential Vanguard Financial 
Services Inc.

Other Professional 13-13280-smb 8/22/2014  $                 3,875.00 

R.M. Hakim and Associates Accountant 12-24091-rdd 12/12/2014  $                 2,800.00 
Rattet Pasternak & Gordon-Oliver, 
LLP

Debtor's Attorney 08-23559-rdd 11/24/2014  $              12,000.00 

Rattet Pasternak, LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-22395-rdd 3/24/2014  $              32,010.00 
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Rattet Pasternak, LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-24418-rdd 3/25/2014  $              35,570.00 

Rattet Pasternak, LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-22393-rdd 8/29/2014  $                 6,248.00 

Rattet Pasternak, LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-22578-rdd 9/15/2014  $              22,717.33 

Rattet Pasternak, LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-23393-rdd 3/11/2014  $                 1,387.50 
Raymond Lynn & Associates, LLC Consultant 13-22977-rdd 1/13/2014  $                 1,360.00 
Raymond Lynn & Associates, LLC Accountant 13-22977-rdd 8/1/2014  $                 4,083.75 

Re/Max Benchmark Realty Group Other Professional 13-35243-cgm 5/16/2014  $                 5,700.00 

Reed Smith LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-14554-cgm 1/9/2014  $            361,618.25 

Reed Smith LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-14554-cgm 6/27/2014  $            342,979.50 

Reed Smith LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-14554-cgm 12/5/2014  $         1,780,488.85 

Reed Smith LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-10687-dsj 2/6/2014  $            130,377.38 

Reed Smith LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-10687-dsj 6/3/2014  $            144,097.20 

Reed Smith LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-10687-dsj 10/8/2014  $            126,014.63 

Reed Smith LLP Debtor's Attorney 14-11802-dsj 12/4/2014  $         1,156,378.08 

Reid Collins & Tsai LLP Special Counsel 09-15631-mew 8/20/2014  $              45,000.00 
Reid Collins & Tsai LLP Special Counsel 08-15051-dsj 3/19/2014  $              50,320.00 
Reid Collins & Tsai LLP Special Counsel 08-15051-dsj 6/23/2014  $              69,080.00 
Reid Collins & Tsai LLP Special Counsel 09-15631-mew 5/2/2014  $              46,344.04 
Reid Collins & Tsai LLP Special Counsel 10-15073-mew 11/20/2014  $            131,250.00 
Reid Collins & Tsai LLP Special Counsel 09-15631-mew 11/7/2014  $              45,000.00 

Rich Michaelson Magaliff Moser, LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-23520-rdd 12/17/2014  $                 2,047.50 

Rich Michaelson Magaliff Moser, LLP Trustee's Attorney 13-23214-rdd 10/17/2014  $              42,840.00 

Rich Michaelson Magaliff Moser, LLP Trustee's Attorney 11-10590-jlg 10/30/2014  $              13,820.00 

Rich, Intelisano & Katz, LLP Special Counsel 06-22306-rdd 1/14/2014  $         2,860,416.60 

Richter Consulting, Inc. Other Professional 12-11732-jlg 2/3/2014  $              75,835.50 

Richter Consulting, Inc. Other Professional 12-11732-jlg 8/13/2014  $                 8,918.00 

Ritter & Ritter Advokatur Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $                 8,810.97 
Ritter & Ritter Advokatur Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $                 6,172.69 
Ritter & Ritter Advokatur Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $                 2,435.92 
Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 11-23804-rdd 5/12/2014  $                 6,500.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 11-37565-cgm 3/6/2014  $                 5,000.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 12-11435-cgm 2/24/2014  $                 3,000.00 
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Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 12-23851-rdd 5/12/2014  $                 5,250.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 12-24195-cgm 7/31/2014  $                 3,000.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 12-35073-cgm 3/7/2014  $                 5,430.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 12-36234-cgm 1/22/2014  $                 4,360.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 12-36794-cgm 1/10/2014  $                 5,250.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 12-37109-cgm 3/4/2014  $                 3,300.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 13-14035-cgm 7/31/2014  $                 1,680.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 13-23454-rdd 10/10/2014  $                 3,030.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 13-23731-rdd 10/10/2014  $                 3,360.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 13-35270-cgm 2/27/2014  $                 4,890.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 13-36129-cgm 7/15/2014  $                 2,000.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 13-36810-cgm 5/23/2014  $                 2,000.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 13-36962-cgm 7/7/2014  $                 1,500.00 

Rivera, Julius A. Debtor's Attorney 14-35270-cgm 12/10/2014  $                 5,280.00 
Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck, 
Untereiner & Sauber LLP

Creditor Comm. Aty 13-23060-rdd 2/3/2014  $              69,859.50 
Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck, 
Untereiner & Sauber LLP

Creditor Comm. Aty 13-23060-rdd 4/24/2014  $                 2,432.47 
Robinson Brog Leinwand Greene 
Genovese & Gluck P.C.

Debtor's Attorney 14-11472-smb 12/19/2014  $              65,741.00 

Robison Brog Leinwand greene et al Debtor's Attorney 13-20006-rdd 8/15/2014  $            273,884.50 

Rodenhausen, George Special Counsel 10-35132-cgm 1/31/2014  $                 9,378.75 
Rogers, Brian G. Appraiser 13-37023-cgm 5/2/2014  $                 3,400.00 

Rothschild Inc. Other Professional 14-11108-shl 11/20/2014  $         1,374,677.42 

Rothschild Inc. Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $      26,335,483.37 

Rothschild Inc. Other Professional 13-13591-shl 5/1/2014  $         2,014,583.50 

Rothschild Inc. Other Professional 13-13591-shl 10/22/2014  $         2,229,166.83 
Rubenstein Associates, Inc. Consultant 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $                    231.75 
Rust Consulting/Omni Bankruptcy Other Professional 12-14815-alg 12/3/2014  $                 5,441.25 

Rust Consulting/Omni Bankruptcy Other Professional 12-14815-alg 4/9/2014  $                    534.00 

RWSP Realty LLC Other Professional 12-35615-cgm 3/6/2014  $              12,237.50 

Sachs & Associates, PLLC Debtor's Attorney 10-24457-rdd 1/30/2014  $            119,000.00 

Sachs & Associates, PLLC Debtor's Attorney 10-24457-rdd 11/6/2014  $            148,000.00 

Salts, Devon Debtor's Attorney 13-22634-shl 7/21/2014  $                 1,700.00 
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San Marino Business Partners LLC Consultant 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $                 4,755.11 

Sapir, Jeffrey L. Trustee's Attorney 04-20046-rdd 12/22/2014  $              11,655.00 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 04-20046-rdd 12/22/2014  $                 7,839.20 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 06-22523-rdd 12/22/2014  $                    830.07 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 06-22800-rdd 5/13/2014  $                    401.29 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 07-22173-rdd 8/18/2014  $              29,033.52 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 08-22474-rdd 8/18/2014  $                    514.40 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 08-23523-rdd 2/25/2014  $                 2,866.14 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 08-23868-rdd 12/8/2014  $                    351.46 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 09-22160-rdd 8/15/2014  $                 8,303.39 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 09-22766-rdd 2/25/2014  $                    750.05 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 09-22998-rdd 12/22/2014  $                 3,416.84 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 09-23253-rdd 2/25/2014  $                 1,000.57 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 09-23729-rdd 12/22/2014  $                 6,994.16 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 09-24211-rdd 8/15/2014  $                 2,345.54 

Sapir-7, Jeffrey L. Trustee Chapter 7 10-22239-rdd 8/15/2014  $                 3,947.60 
SCA Creque Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $              14,674.38 
SCA Creque Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $              44,337.34 
SCA Creque Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $              95,289.29 
Schick & Associates LLC Special Counsel 08-01420-mg 8/12/2014  $              22,545.00 
Schick & Associates LLC Special Counsel 08-01420-mg 12/10/2014  $              30,240.00 
Schick & Associates LLC. Special Counsel 08-01420-mg 4/24/2014  $              23,422.50 

Schiff Hardin LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-10419-pb 3/31/2014  $            243,053.10 

Schiltz & Schiltz Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $              15,381.66 
Schiltz & Schiltz Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $            288,138.00 
Schiltz & Schiltz Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $              24,880.32 

Schisano, Richard Debtor's Attorney 13-35623-cgm 1/14/2014  $                 3,637.50 

Schisano, Richard Debtor's Attorney 14-35538-cgm 10/6/2014  $                 3,005.72 

Schulman, Kissel & Keene, P.C. Debtor's Attorney 12-23241-rdd 4/22/2014  $                 4,772.20 

Schwartz, Michael H. Debtor's Attorney 11-22126-rdd 4/4/2014  $                 3,000.00 

Schwartz, Michael H. Debtor's Attorney 11-23739-rdd 3/18/2014  $                 9,730.00 

Schwartz, Michael H. Debtor's Attorney 13-22505-rdd 9/29/2014  $                 9,779.13 

Schwartz, Michael H. Debtor's Attorney 13-23574-rdd 11/24/2014  $              22,082.50 
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Schwartz, Michael H. Debtor's Attorney 13-23660-rdd 8/8/2014  $                 3,982.50 

Severson & Werson, P.C. Special Counsel 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $            243,239.24 
Seward & Kissel, LLP as Special 
Corporate Counsel for The Debtor

Special Counsel 12-14140-mew 6/19/2014  $              44,535.45 
Seward & Kissel, LLP as Special 
Corporate Counsel for The Debtor

Special Counsel 12-14140-mew 10/20/2014  $              23,973.00 
Seyfarth Shaw LLP Special Counsel 13-10887-mg 1/2/2014  $              92,400.00 
Shaev, David B. Debtor's Attorney 11-14542-cgm 8/18/2014  $              17,000.00 

Shaev, David B. Debtor's Attorney 11-14958-jlg 2/12/2014  $              10,634.57 

Shaev, David B. Debtor's Attorney 12-23969-rdd 5/9/2014  $              13,175.18 

Shaev, David B. Debtor's Attorney 13-10209-jlg 9/9/2014  $              20,160.00 

Shaev, David B. Debtor's Attorney 13-13345-cgm 9/9/2014  $              14,000.00 

Shaev, David B. Debtor's Attorney 13-13348-cgm 7/21/2014  $              10,449.99 

Shafferman & Feldman LLP Debtor's Attorney 10-16601-mkv 9/18/2014  $                 8,670.00 

Shafferman & Feldman LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-14034-alg 4/11/2014  $              60,516.00 

Shafferman & Feldman LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-11560-alg 1/28/2014  $                 7,020.00 

Shafferman & Feldman LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-11560-alg 1/28/2014  $              85,029.75 

Shafferman & Feldman, LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-11285-smb 5/7/2014  $              35,844.25 

Shafferman & Feldman, LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-11285-smb 5/7/2014  $                 9,620.00 

Shafferman, Joel Debtor's Attorney 11-14034-alg 4/11/2014  $                 3,690.00 

Shaked & Posner Debtor's Attorney 11-15624-reg 2/3/2014  $              16,509.75 

Shearman & Sterling, LLP. Special Counsel 10-14653-scc 3/11/2014  $         1,713,808.40 
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton, 
LLP

Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            464,849.79 

Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P. Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            117,260.25 
Shutts & Bowen LLP Special Counsel 14-11691-scc 12/3/2014  $              45,940.05 

Sidley Austin LLP Other Professional 14-11108-shl 11/20/2014  $         5,047,989.20 

Silverman Acampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 11-23258-rdd 7/11/2014  $              28,933.25 

Silverman Acampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-10500-shl 7/29/2014  $              16,577.60 

Silverman Acampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-14518-smb 6/18/2014  $                 7,500.00 

Silverman Acampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 11-14160-mg 9/30/2014  $            140,080.25 
Silverman Shin Byrne & Gilchrest 
PLLC

Special Counsel 13-13591-shl 5/1/2014  $            627,145.32 

Silverman Shin Byrne & Gilchrest 
PLLC

Special Counsel 13-13591-shl 10/22/2014  $            982,018.02 
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Silverman, Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 11-14160-mg 9/30/2014  $              21,642.17 

Silverman, Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 12-10500-shl 7/29/2014  $                 5,250.00 

Silverman, Kenneth Trustee Chapter 7 12-14518-smb 6/18/2014  $                 2,450.00 

Silverman, Kenneth Trustee Chapter 11 14-10325-smb 8/6/2014  $              80,777.14 

SilvermanAcampora LLP Special Counsel 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $            451,037.80 

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 09-22908-rdd 3/20/2014  $                 7,586.00 

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 09-23801-rdd 3/20/2014  $              10,000.00 

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 11-22895-rdd 4/18/2014  $                 6,000.00 

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 13-10248-jlg 6/24/2014  $                 6,031.50 

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 14-10325-smb 8/6/2014  $            258,508.80 

SilvermanAcampora LLP Debtor's Attorney 14-11192-scc 9/3/2014  $              75,328.00 

SilvermanAcampora LLP Debtor's Attorney 14-12045-alg 12/23/2014  $              59,844.00 

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 08-11079-rdd 6/6/2014  $              56,233.19 

SilvermanAcampora LLP Trustee's Attorney 14-10325-smb 12/3/2014  $              85,770.00 
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meager & 
Flom, LLP

Debtor's Attorney 13-23060-rdd 2/3/2014  $         1,302,994.07 

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & 
Flom LLP

Creditor Comm. Aty 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $         6,752,308.00 

SkyWorks Capital, LLC Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $                              -   

SkyWorks Capital, LLC Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $                              -   

Slaughter and May Trustee's Attorney 11-02790-mg 5/22/2014  $              36,171.50 

Slaughter and May Trustee's Attorney 11-02790-mg 9/23/2014  $              42,129.40 
Sobo & Sobo LLP Special Counsel 13-37248-cgm 8/6/2014  $              23,996.35 
Sobo and Sobo, LLP Special Counsel 12-35823-cgm 7/15/2014  $              27,999.43 
Soroker - Agmon Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $              37,397.95 
Sorokor - Agmon Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $              59,672.25 
Sorokor - Agmon Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $              89,013.19 

Spizz Cohen & Serchuk, P.C. Trustee's Attorney 12-13689-dsj 7/31/2014  $            724,342.80 

Spizz Cohen & Serchuk, P.C. Other Professional 13-11285-smb 5/1/2014  $              30,000.00 

Spodek, Lance Roger Debtor's Attorney 09-10484-reg 4/30/2014  $              19,861.00 

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-22094-rdd 11/25/2014  $         1,551,896.55 
Squire Sanders & Dempsey Special Counsel 00-41807-cgm 9/29/2014  $              14,650.14 
Squire Sanders (US) LLP Trustee's Attorney 11-15842-mg 5/14/2014  $            114,817.50 
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Squire Sanders (US) LLP Special Counsel 12-11410-shl 12/1/2014  $              18,109.00 
Squire Sanders (US) LLP Trustee's Attorney 08-23660-rdd 9/3/2014  $              75,325.52 
Squire Sanders (US) LLP Special Counsel 09-11827-smb 6/18/2014  $              11,030.86 
Squire Sanders (US) LLP Special Counsel 11-10219-mew 9/18/2014  $            127,866.40 
SSG Capital Advisors, LLC Accountant 11-14769-shl 4/14/2014  $            420,000.00 
St. Francis  Hospital, Poughkeepsie, 
New York

Other Professional 13-37725-cgm 7/25/2014  $            273,520.00 
Stage, Nathans & Ziobro, LLP Special Counsel 12-37356-cgm 6/5/2014  $              86,190.26 
Starr & Starr PLLC Special Counsel 08-15051-dsj 2/21/2014  $                 3,183.00 
Starr & Starr, PLLC Special Counsel 08-15051-dsj 6/23/2014  $              56,803.39 
Steger Krane, LLP Special Counsel 14-10325-smb 8/6/2014  $                 8,765.00 

Steinberg, Scott A. Debtor's Attorney 13-12409-scc 3/26/2014  $              65,577.50 

Stern, Richard Accountant 13-22977-rdd 8/1/2014  $                 2,493.75 
Stevens & Lee, P.C. Special Counsel 10-13033-jlg 11/19/2014  $              17,400.00 
Stich, David P. Special Counsel 13-11285-smb 6/17/2014  $                 4,140.00 
Stinson Leonard Street LLP f/k/a 
Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP

Debtor's Attorney 12-22052-rdd 4/8/2014  $            216,909.50 
Stinson Leonard Street LLP f/k/a 
Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP

Debtor's Attorney 12-22052-rdd 7/11/2014  $            101,403.50 
Stinson Leonard Street LLP f/k/a 
Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP

Debtor's Attorney 12-22052-rdd 11/21/2014  $              50,815.00 

Storch Amini & Munves PC Trustee's Attorney 05-25081-rdd 5/2/2014  $            426,595.24 

Stradling Yocca Carlson & Rauth Special Counsel 10-16132-scc 8/11/2014  $            118,607.88 

Stribling & Associates, LTD Other Professional 12-14931-alg 2/25/2014  $            393,000.00 

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-14050-mg 6/16/2014  $         2,027,326.00 

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-14050-mg 12/9/2014  $            150,000.00 

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 14-10701-jlg 11/19/2014  $            834,784.50 

Tanenbaum, Richard Debtor's Attorney 11-14034-alg 4/11/2014  $                 2,000.00 
Tarter Krinsky & Drogin LLP Special Counsel 11-10219-mew 9/18/2014  $              91,251.60 
Tarter Krinsky & Drogin LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-11119-reg 7/3/2014  $              18,903.40 

Tarter Krinsky & Drogin LLP Trustee's Attorney 12-13390-smb 12/9/2014  $            141,300.00 

Tarter Krinsky & Drogin LLP Debtor's Attorney 13-22729-rdd 5/1/2014  $            125,087.00 

Tarter Krinsky & Drogin, LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-22820-rdd 3/24/2014  $         1,929,064.80 

Tarter Krinsky & Drogin, LLP Trustee's Attorney 13-11864-reg 5/19/2014  $                 4,011.75 

Tarter Krinsky & Drogin, LLP Trustee's Attorney 14-10028-shl 9/9/2014  $                 9,590.00 

Tarter Krinsky & Drogin, LLP Trustee's Attorney 14-10500-shl 12/10/2014  $                 5,000.00 
Tarter Krinsky & Drogin, LLP Special Counsel 12-11410-shl 12/1/2014  $              13,162.00 
Taylor Wessing Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $         1,125,411.64 
Taylor Wessing Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $            103,587.32 
Taylor Wessing Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $            123,469.77 
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TBL, Inc Accountant 12-10935-jlg 7/15/2014  $              32,301.50 

Teitelbaum, Jay Debtor's Attorney 13-37725-cgm 7/29/2014  $              21,440.00 

Tese & Milner Trustee's Attorney 11-10503-cgm 12/23/2014  $            131,610.00 

Tese & Milner Trustee's Attorney 12-10529-jlg 8/22/2014  $                 3,160.00 

Tese-Milner, Angela Trustee Chapter 7 06-12421-reg 2/6/2014  $                 2,100.00 

Tese-Milner, Angela Trustee Chapter 7 11-15121-smb 2/6/2014  $            191,593.15 

Tese-Milner, Angela G. Trustee Chapter 7 09-17084-reg 7/23/2014  $                 3,708.43 

Tese-Milner, Angela G. Trustee Chapter 7 10-14398-mg 4/17/2014  $                 5,471.05 

Tese-Milner, Angela G. Trustee Chapter 7 10-16620-cgm 11/21/2014  $                 1,284.43 

Tese-Milner, Angela G. Trustee Chapter 7 11-10503-cgm 12/23/2014  $              36,736.51 

Tese-Milner, Angela G. Trustee Chapter 7 12-10529-jlg 8/22/2014  $                 1,630.00 

Tese-Milner, Angela G. Trustee Chapter 7 12-14597-alg 6/25/2014  $                 2,437.39 

The Calwell Practice PLLC Special Counsel 09-22998-rdd 6/12/2014  $              76,307.66 

The Law Firm of Tese & Milner Trustee's Attorney 06-12421-reg 2/6/2014  $                 3,565.00 

The Law Firm of Tese & Milner Trustee's Attorney 09-17084-reg 7/23/2014  $              15,315.00 

The Law Firm of Tese & Milner Trustee's Attorney 10-14398-mg 4/17/2014  $              28,210.00 

The Law Firm of Tese & Milner Trustee's Attorney 10-16620-cgm 11/21/2014  $                 4,840.54 

The Law Firm of Tese & Milner Trustee's Attorney 12-14597-alg 6/25/2014  $                 6,540.00 

The Law Firm of Tese & Milner Trustee's Attorney 11-15121-smb 2/6/2014  $            149,395.30 
The Law Offices of Gabriel Del 
Virginia

Special Counsel 06-12421-reg 2/6/2014  $                 3,375.00 

The Law Offices of Robert L. Geltzer Trustee's Attorney 97-42887-smb 8/19/2014  $                 6,736.00 

The Law Offices of Robert L. Geltzer Trustee's Attorney 12-14407-mg 6/23/2014  $                 6,038.86 

The Law Offices of Robert L. Geltzer Trustee's Attorney 12-14014-scc 3/6/2014  $                 3,120.00 

The Law Offices of Robert L. Geltzer Trustee's Attorney 09-11827-smb 6/18/2014  $                 4,368.73 

The Law Offices of Robert L. Geltzer Trustee's Attorney 11-13091-jlg 12/12/2014  $                 2,539.27 

The Morrison Law Offices, PC Debtor's Attorney 11-23099-rdd 3/27/2014  $            150,000.00 

The Segal Company Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $              22,432.10 

Tiger Valuation Services, LLC Appraiser 13-13591-shl 10/22/2014  $              75,000.00 
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Tirelli, Linda M. Debtor's Attorney 11-23730-rdd 4/15/2014  $              14,401.50 

Tirelli, Linda M. Debtor's Attorney 11-24134-rdd 5/12/2014  $              13,350.00 

Tirelli, Linda M. Debtor's Attorney 12-36982-cgm 5/28/2014  $                 4,943.00 

Tirelli, Linda M. Debtor's Attorney 13-23226-rdd 7/31/2014  $              15,000.00 

Tirelli, Linda M. Debtor's Attorney 13-35474-cgm 5/28/2014  $                 7,582.50 

Tischler, Perry Ian Special Counsel 07-11825-cgm 12/8/2014  $              24,772.47 

Togut Segal & Segal LLP Trustee's Attorney 05-40655-scc 12/3/2014  $              31,125.50 

Togut, Albert Trustee Chapter 7 05-14731-rdd 5/6/2014  $              23,915.16 

Togut, Albert Trustee Chapter 7 05-16684-scc 3/26/2014  $              61,032.29 

Togut, Albert Trustee Chapter 7 05-40655-scc 12/3/2014  $              16,102.64 

Togut, Albert Trustee Chapter 7 07-13532-reg 5/20/2014  $            121,311.20 

Togut, Albert Trustee Chapter 7 13-12767-alg 6/4/2014  $                 4,546.30 

Togut, Segal & Segal LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 11-23099-rdd 3/27/2014  $            175,000.00 

Togut, Segal & Segal LLP Trustee's Attorney 05-14731-rdd 5/6/2014  $            293,292.00 

Togut, Segal & Segal LLP Trustee's Attorney 05-16684-scc 3/26/2014  $            542,251.50 

Togut, Segal & Segal LLP Trustee's Attorney 13-12767-alg 6/4/2014  $              10,122.50 

Togut, Segal & Segal LLP Creditor Comm. Aty 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            769,578.75 

Togut, Segal & Segal LLP Trustee's Attorney 07-13532-reg 5/20/2014  $            432,990.08 

Togut, Segal & Segal LLP Trustee's Attorney 10-11319-cgm 9/23/2014  $         1,352,779.00 

Togut, Segal & Segal LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-11732-jlg 2/3/2014  $              64,773.62 

Togut, Segal & Segal LLP Debtor's Attorney 12-11732-jlg 8/13/2014  $              34,564.50 

Togut, Segal & Segal LLP Debtor's Attorney 14-11691-scc 12/3/2014  $         1,593,818.00 

Towers Watson Delaware Inc. Consultant 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $                    730.81 
Triay Stagnetto Neish Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $              69,748.21 
Triay Stagnetto Neish Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $            165,021.63 
Triay Stagnetto Neish Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $              40,931.30 
Trivella & Forte, LLP Special Counsel 12-22578-rdd 3/18/2014  $              30,392.63 
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Trott & Duncan Limited Debtor's Attorney 12-12796-mkv 6/24/2014  $              17,008.50 

Troutman Sanders LLP Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $              33,045.20 

Troutman Sanders LLP Special Counsel 99-10425-smb 12/15/2014  $            315,462.42 
Troutman Sanders LLP Trustee's Attorney 09-12512-pb 12/17/2014  $         1,134,890.58 
Troutman Sanders LLP Special Counsel 12-13689-dsj 12/19/2014  $            424,257.75 
Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 99-20783-rdd 7/11/2014  $                 2,349.79 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 05-23770-rdd 7/11/2014  $              10,043.09 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 08-23790-rdd 4/17/2014  $                 3,750.00 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 09-22557-rdd 3/24/2014  $                 3,111.78 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 09-22716-rdd 1/28/2014  $                 1,400.22 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 09-23884-rdd 5/14/2014  $                 4,600.17 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 10-22517-rdd 1/24/2014  $                 1,000.36 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 10-23159-rdd 1/24/2014  $                 2,750.40 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 10-23193-rdd 7/11/2014  $                 3,250.28 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 10-24062-rdd 5/5/2014  $                 6,250.00 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 10-24257-rdd 9/19/2014  $                 2,250.00 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 10-24452-rdd 1/28/2014  $              11,360.81 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 10-24491-rdd 1/28/2014  $                 3,800.16 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 11-22402-rdd 12/15/2014  $                 1,750.00 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 11-22572-rdd 12/12/2014  $                 3,706.60 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 11-23093-rdd 1/24/2014  $                 1,750.04 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 11-23919-rdd 1/28/2014  $                 1,125.02 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 11-37421-cgm 8/21/2014  $                 3,250.03 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 12-23416-rdd 11/24/2014  $                 1,397.10 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 12-24040-rdd 12/17/2014  $                 1,236.33 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 12-24063-rdd 12/12/2014  $                 3,240.20 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 12-24085-rdd 11/24/2014  $                 1,250.00 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 12-24092-rdd 12/12/2014  $                 3,250.00 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 12-37162-cgm 8/21/2014  $                 1,250.00 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 13-22048-rdd 12/12/2014  $                 1,018.22 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 13-35171-cgm 11/25/2014  $                 1,582.50 

Tulis, Mark S. Trustee Chapter 7 13-36963-cgm 11/25/2014  $                 1,350.00 
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Ugell, Scott B Debtor's Attorney 12-36992-cgm 11/25/2014  $                 4,349.17 

UGGC & Associes Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $              75,118.35 
UGGC & Associes Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $            104,962.47 
UGGC & Associes Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $              73,540.52 
UHY Advisors NY, Inc. and UHY LLP Accountant 12-13810-mg 4/11/2014  $              86,248.00 
UHY Advisors NY, Inc. and UHY LLP Accountant 12-13810-mg 10/6/2014  $            100,944.00 
Venable LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            358,164.04 
Venable LLP Special Counsel 12-10935-jlg 7/15/2014  $              85,171.90 
Venable, LLP Special Counsel 12-22052-rdd 4/8/2014  $                 4,037.00 
Wagner, Ferber, Fine & Ackerman, 
LLC

Accountant 12-14319-shl 8/15/2014  $              15,236.60 

Waldner, William W. Debtor's Attorney 14-10451-cgm 11/19/2014  $              15,750.00 

Walton, Gail M. Debtor's Attorney 13-12379-mew 12/9/2014  $              12,569.75 
Warner & Scheuerman Special Counsel 13-11506-jlg 12/23/2014  $              38,071.80 
Weber, Shapiro & Company, LLP Accountant 14-22415-rdd 9/3/2014  $              19,279.50 

Weil Gotshal & Manges LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $      11,352,724.40 

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Debtor's Attorney 01-42217-mkv 3/20/2014  $      15,246,531.76 

Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP Debtor's Attorney 11-24356-rdd 10/15/2014  $              54,714.13 

WeiserMazars, LLP Other Professional 12-12796-mkv 6/24/2014  $              35,980.70 

Welter Realty, LLC Other Professional 13-37619-cgm 9/25/2014  $                 9,058.15 

Weltman & Moskowitz, LLP Debtor's Attorney 14-10325-smb 8/6/2014  $            276,042.00 
Werder Vigano Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $                 2,730.13 
Werder Vigano Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $                 3,880.37 
Werder Vigano Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $              56,021.11 

Wickham Bressler & Geasa PC Trustee's Attorney 11-10503-cgm 6/25/2014  $                 3,500.00 

Wilk Auslander LLP Special Counsel 04-15739-dsj 1/15/2014  $            256,093.00 
Williams, Barristers & Attorneys Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $              94,709.45 
Williams, Barristers & Attorneys Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $            219,588.73 
Williams, Barristers & Attorneys Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $            187,570.93 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and 
Dorr LLP

Special Counsel 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $            195,531.40 

Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf LLP Trustee's Attorney 13-11628-reg 11/5/2014  $                 7,500.00 
Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, 
LLP

Trustee's Attorney 09-17281-reg 6/25/2014  $              22,754.86 
Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, 
LLP

Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $         1,546,546.00 
Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $         1,973,039.60 
Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, 
LLP

Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $         4,489,961.60 
Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, 
LLP

Trustee's Attorney 09-11203-rdd 6/20/2014  $            273,924.80 

Winstead P.C. Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $         1,198,337.35 
Withers Bergman LLP Special Counsel 13-13379-mkv 4/2/2014  $              44,219.60 
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Withers Bergman LLP Special Counsel 13-13379-mkv 7/24/2014  $              68,337.20 
Withers Bergman LLP Special Counsel 13-13379-mkv 11/18/2014  $            118,733.30 
Wolf Haldenstein Adler Freeman & 
Herz LLP

Other Professional 12-12020-mg 7/11/2014  $                 7,346.84 

Wright, David O. Special Counsel 11-14034-alg 4/11/2014  $              16,000.00 

Yacabucci, Anthony Other Professional 10-35436-cgm 8/8/2014  $                 9,200.00 

Yetter Coleman LLP Special Counsel 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $              47,693.06 

Yost & O'Connell Trustee's Attorney 10-13033-jlg 11/19/2014  $              14,980.00 

Yost & O'Connell Trustee's Attorney 11-11113-mew 7/23/2014  $              10,000.00 

Yost & O'Connell Trustee's Attorney 12-10436-shl 9/2/2014  $                 6,270.00 
Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, 
LLP

Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 8/28/2014  $              13,300.92 
Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, 
LLP

Debtor's Attorney 12-13774-smb 2/4/2014  $            269,768.80 

Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, 
LLP

Other Professional 12-14554-cgm 1/9/2014  $              35,388.75 
Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, 
LLP

Other Professional 13-10687-dsj 2/6/2014  $              39,985.65 
Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, 
LLP

Special Counsel 13-10687-dsj 6/3/2014  $              25,501.05 
Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, 
LLP

Other Professional 13-10687-dsj 10/8/2014  $              22,759.20 
Young, Conaway, Stargatt & Taylor, 
LLP

Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 4/18/2014  $              24,818.04 
Young, Conaway, Stargatt & Taylor, 
LLP

Special Counsel 08-01789-cgm 12/22/2014  $              90,870.84 

Zolfo Cooper, LLC Other Professional 11-15463-shl 7/30/2014  $            180,982.75 

Zucker & Associates, LLP Special Counsel 10-16132-scc 8/11/2014  $              52,246.50 
Zucker & Associates, P.A. Accountant 10-16768-mg 7/23/2014  $                 5,274.80 
Zucker & Associates, P.A. Accountant 11-10130-reg 10/22/2014  $              10,506.15 

 $    620,957,684.70 Grand Total
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